Joint Committee on Finance, April 24, 2001 7.

VII.  Department of Military Affairs — James G. Blaney, Adjutant General

The department requests the transfer of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from
the department's emergency response equipment appropriation under

s. 20.465(3)(dp) to the department's energy costs appropriation under s. 20.465(1)(f)
and a supplement of §210,800 GPR from the Committee's appropriation under

s. 20.865(4)(a) in fiscal year 2000-01 to the department's energy costs appropriation
under s. 20.465(1)(f) to pay for higher fuel costs.

Governor's Recommendation

Approve a one-time transfer of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from the department's
emergency response equipment appropriation under s. 20.465(3)(dp) to the department’s energy
costs appropriation under s. 20.465(1)(f), and a supplement of $266,900 GPR in fiscal year 2000-
2001 from the reserved portion of the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a) to the
department's s. 20.465(1)(f) appropriation to pay for higher fuel costs in fiscal year 2000-01.




SCOTT McCALLUM
GCGVERNOR

GEQRGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

Wi NSIN DEP MENT OF Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION .. Fax(608)267-3842

TTY (608) 267-9629

VII

Date: April 20, 2001

To: Members, Joint Cc__)_m_m_ittee' on Finance .

Fro_m:___"-Gé'_c)rgf::Li_ghthﬁufn,'_:Secrgét-ary_
. .Department of Administration /

Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the Depaf{ment of 'Mﬂitary Affairs for Increased

Fuel and Utlity Costs

Request

The department requests the transfer of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from

the department's emergency response equipment appropriation under

s. 20.465(3)(dp) to the department's energy costs appropriation under
'5..20.465(1){f) and a supplement of $210,800'GPR from the Comumittee’s .
_appropriation under s.. 20.865(4}(a) in fiscal year 2000-01 to the department’s
energy costs appropriation under s. 20.465(1)(f) to pay for higher fuel costs in
2000-2001. I :

Béc’kgg_omgd

The Department of Military Affairs maintains a substantial amount of state-owned
and federally-owned property around the state for an agency of its size. This
includes 363 buildings containing approximately 3.3 million square feet that
support National Guard operations. By Department of Defense requirements,
state governments have the primary responsibility for operating and maintaining
National Guard facilities. While federal funds are'available to pay for operational
costs such as utilities at locations that perform more specialized functions than
unit armories, the operational costs of the basic National Guard armories are a
100 percent state responsibility. In addition, for most non-armory facilities federal
reimbursements for operational costs are limited to 75 percent and the state must
provide the remaining 25 percent. ' SREPIEE o

While the Wisconsin National Guard has experienced an increase in the amount of
space it occupies over the years, including the department’s new headquarters in
Madison in FY94, energy efficiency efforts have allowed the department to pay for
energy costs within its base budget. Over the past decade the department



Members, Joint Cemmittée on Finance
Page 2 _
April 20, 2001

exhausted its fuel budget only one time, in FY94. Over the last ten years, on -
average the department has expended Sl 231,600 in its GPR fuel and utilities
appropriation, s. 20.465(1){f}), while the average budgeted funding was $1,347,600,
leaving an average balance of $116,000 per year.

As of April 16, 2001, the department has spent $1,472,600, or 97 percent, of its total fuel and
utility budget of $1,518,800. As illustrated in the table below, year-to-date fuel expenditures-as
of the begmmno of April of this year are 42 percent higher than a year ago. That rise in
expenditures is largely due to the 91 percent increase in natural gas expendzmres The
department spent $542,300 on natural gas in FY00. At the time of its request in March of 2001,
the department predicted natural gas expendltures to'rise to $1,008,200in FY01, an 86 percent
increase over FY0O0 natural gas expenditures. As of April 1, 2001, natural gas expenditures
were, in-fact, 91 percent higher than m FY 00,

The department’s current request for funding compared March 1, 2000 fuel
expenditures with those as of March 1, 2001, showing a 38 percent increase in

‘expenditures which the department used as the basis for its supplement

calculation. The most up-to-date fuel expenditure figures from April 1, 2001
predict an even greater need of 42 percent as shown in the table b_eis_:_)w

. Departmant of N{xhtary Affaws
Utllxty Expend,tture Companson and FYOl Estzmatetl Shortfail

April 1 2000 vs. Apnl 1 2001 :

Fuel Expended | Expended Percentage Change
4/1/2000 4/1/2001 :

Electricity 487,845 514,872 +6%
Natural Gas 405,666 | 774,188 | +91%
Purchased . 5,450 o 58151 CwTY%
Steam ey .
Water & Sewer 54,345 59,132 +9%
All Other Costs 2,685 2.729 -0,
Overall _ 955,091 | 1,356,736 +42%
Total Fuel & Utility Cost for FYOO B 1,328,673
Times Cost Escalation over FY0O levels x 14192
Estimated FY01 Fuel Expenditures 1,885,653
Less Base Funding. 1,518.800
Estimated Shortfall . 366,853

Sources: WiSMART and DMA 13.10 request



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 3
April 20, 2001

_ Analysis

The recent dramatic rise in fuel prices has eroded the average balance in the
department’s fuel budget, largely due to the increased cost of natural gas. Natural
gas is historically priced around $2 per decatherm at the well head where natural .
gas is produced.- That was the wholesale price of natural gas in July of 1998. . By
January of 2000 the price had increased to $5.624 per decatherm in Wisconsin
and by January of 2001 it reached its highest level in Wisconsin at around $11
per decatherm, a 101.4 percent increase over January of 2000. As of March 7,
2001 the Wisconsin Energy Bureau reported that the price of natural gas for
residential consumers in Wisconsin had dropped to $8.052 per decatherm. At the
height of natural gas prices this past winter, energy experts within the Department
of Administration and the Public Service Commission predicted that it will take
eight to sixteen months for natural gas prices to drop to more historical levels.

The Governor’s 2001-03 budget increased the department’s GPR fuel and utility
appropriation by $348,100 in FYO2 and by $120,700 in FYO3 over base level
funding of $1,518,800 per fiscal year. This increased funding will enable the
department to pay for its fuel and utiiity needs for the next two fiscal years as the
price of natural gas is predicted to decline during that period.

To help pay for the projected shortfall in funding the department has proposed
transferring $100,000 GPR from its emergency response equipment appropriation,
s.20.465(3)(dp). The equipment appropriation fnds grants to counties under s.
166.21(2m)(e) for emergency response equipment for Level B emergency response
teams which respond to less hazardous materials incidents. Counties may apply
for reimbursement annually for up to 80 percent of the cost of Level B emergency

response equipment, up to $10,000 per year. The department states that
historically all of the funds available for grants have not been used. In FY98 the
appropriation funding source switched from SEG funding to GPR funding and the
budget was set at $568,000 per fiscal year, FY98 also experienced the highest
level of expenditures in recent years at $411,888 in grant expenditures that year,
leaving a balance of $156,112. - In FYO1 the department estimates the highest
possible level of grant expenditures at $472,100, which would leave a $95,900
balance. At the same time, the department also predicts that only 93 percent of
the possible $472,100 will actually be expended, based on historical experience
with the program, which would leave a balance of $128,900 available to help pay
for fuel and utility costs in FYO1.

Other GPR state operations appropriations within the department’s budget are not
expected to have balances to commit to this need. The department has already
absorbed GPR reductions in FY01 that total $149,700.



Members, Joint Comm;ttee on Finance
Page 4
April 20, 2001

Recommendation

Approve a one-time transfer of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from the
department’s emergency response equipment appropriation under s. 20.465(3 )(dp)

to the department’s eniergy costs appropriationunderss. 20.465(1}{f), and a -
supplement of $266 900 GPR in fiscal year 20002001 from the reserved portion of
the Commzttce 8 apprnpmatlon under s. 20:865(4}(a} to the department's =
s. 20.465(1)(f) appropriation to pay for higher fuel costs in fiscal'year 2000-01.

Prepared by: ' Deborah Uecker



STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL OFFICER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 537140587

March 15, 2001

To:  Representative John Gard
Senator Brian-B.-Burke
Co-Chairs
Joint Committée on Finance

- From: Major General James G. Blaney
o The Adjutant General: .
Department of Military Affairs

J@@.W/

Request Pﬂrs’ua'n_t 10 §13.10, Wié'cc::_nsi_h”s;ét;.ztés
Supplemental Funding for Fuel and Utilities - - _

Reguest:

The Department of Military Affairs requests a transfer of $$O0,0GO from its appropriation under § 20.465(3)(dp} for
Emergency Response Equipment. and a:supplement fromthe 'com‘mit%ee’s_apgrcpriatéon of $210,800 to offset a
projected shortfall of $310.800 in its appropriation for Energy Costs; §20.465(1)(m).

:- Background:

The -Department of - Military Affairs: operates. 363 buildings ‘encompassing” 3,302,352 square fest to support
National Guard operations throughout the State:of Wisconsin. 289 of these buildings are state owned, the
remaining 74 are owned by the federal government and licensed to the state to cperate. .Under the Defense:
Faciiities. Act of 1950, the primary. responsibility of operating and maintaining National Guard facilitiss is assigned
to the states. _'F-edé'ra%-'s:fuhds":éré.-avaiiéﬁf'e- t0 support ‘operational costs {such as.utilities) only at specific facilities
that are of a more specialized functional design ‘than unit armories,” However, the operational costs of the basic
National Guard facility, the unit armory, remain a 100% state responsibility.”. The Department of Military Aftairs
currently operates 87 unit armories throughout the state. For a limited numoer-of facilities, federal funds can be
used to provide utilities. However, for most non-armory facilities, federal funds are limited to 75% of costs, and the
state must provide 25% matching funds. The Department of Military Affairs funds these costs: from its
appropriation for Energy Casts, §20.465(1 WO e e T T S

While utility _C.Osf_s_naturaify'_ﬂuctuate with the- weather and' the amount of space occupied, DMA’s continuous
energy improvement efforts ‘have Jed to fairly.stable costs-over the past 10 years, despite the occupancy of a
number of major new facilities, including the department’s new headquarters in. Madison which was occupied in

1993-64. The ekpendita}re_lfi_é;stg{y__gf the appropriation-over that time span is as follows:




Request Pursuant to §13.10

 Suppiemental Funding for Fue! and Utilities

March 15, 2001
Page Two

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
FUEL & UTILITY EXPENDITURE HISTORY

1990-2000

Over the past decade, the department has exhausted its fuel and utiii
have averaged roughly $1.25 miilion annuaiiy over the penod

starting.

1899-2000 1,518,800 i 323 673 190,127 :
1998-1999 1,518,800 1,290,740 228,060 ¢
1997-1998. 1,475,400 1,272.405 202,995
1996-1997 1,490,400 1,407,700 82,700
1995-1096 1,456,600 . 1,394,560 82,040 . -
1994-1995 1418200 - 1,280,877 185,823 0 )
1993-1994 1,284,500 1,284,500 R R
1992.1983 1,071,200 1,070,192 B 008

- -1991-1992 1; 090900 . 1,025 9?7- - g
' 1990-1991 ) o

ity appropriation only once. Expenditures

However i is apparent ihat the s;tuat:os‘x unfoi ng m FY 200{%01 daffers ssgmﬂcantiy from thzs pattem The

department compared its utility experedltures as of March'1; 2007

1o'those of March 1.2000. The diffarences were

DEPARTMENT OF M!L!TARY AFFAIRS S
SUTILITY EXPENDITURE: CGMPAR!SGN 1
MARCH1 2009 VS, MARCH‘I 2001 “F

| A‘i} O’th_'er’ Costs’

S ' , ? 4D

Eiectriity . 54631 oy g ABRe

Natural Gas - 328 6'9‘0" 511 046 ¥ 85.90%

Purchased Steam | 40507 2725 L BRTRY g

Water & Sewer = 49079 .- - 52,763 g TB0%
3,085 - 2 729 - 11.54%

" Total Fuel & Utility Cost: FY 1989-2000

The actual shortfall calcuiation is detailed in Exhibit 1. It is interestin
projected to increase from $542,300 in FY 2000 to $1,008,200 in FY 20

T;mes ‘Cost Escalation’ over FY 2000 levels . '1'371""
Est:mated FY 2081 Expenditures : | 829 608

g to note that natural gas costs alone are

1.




Request Pursuantto §13.10
Supplernental Funding for Fuel & Utilities
March 15, 2001

Page Three

Discussion:

The department raviewed data f:om' the N_ationéi Weather Service and conducted a detailed analysis of January,

2000 and 2001 billings from a sample of 12 locations. The statistical results of these reviews are summarized in
Exhibit 2. Qur conelusions from those efforts are as follows: . A e

* Based on heating-degree day (HDD) information reported by the five National Weather Service '_{cc_'a%ién's that
serve Wisconsin (Milwaukes, Madison, Green-Bay, LaCrosse, and Duluth, MN}, we found that the ‘data
indicates that higher.costs are somewhat climate refated, but not dramatically so. The average HDD values

from the five locations indicate that the winter of 2000-01 has been approximately 12% colder than the winter
of 1988-2000, but cannot be characterized as severe. In fact, the dafa indicates that the overall heating
degree load this. winter has been very close to the NWS 30 year “normal” vaiue for a Wisconsin winter.” . -

+ Our sample of January billings was drawn from various geographic locatiohs across the state and a variety of
utility providers. Based on these sample locations, we conciuded that excessive usage has not been a factor
in the increase.. In fact, unit usage (therms used) was actually 8% less in January, 2001 than #t had been in
January, 2000, - - CoeT e S o '

* The analysis strongly indicates ‘that the overall cost increases we have observed are predominately price
related.  Based on our 12 location sample, we found that the average cost per therm of natural gas use has

- Increased by 127% over January, 2000 levels. Price increases across the sampled locations ranged from a

- low:of an 89% increase to nearly 160%. Clearly, the overall cost increases we have absorbed have been due

to market factors that are outside of the agency's control,

Alternative Funding Sources:

At this poinit in the fiscal year, the department's options in funding these increased costs. are extremely limited,
The department has already absorbed two significant reductions in GPR ‘state operations appropriations this-fiscal
year. In October, the Department of Administration increased our turnover requirement from 3% to T%. As
directed, the agency placed $113,000 in unaliotted reserve to lapse at year-end. As a result of this reduction, the
agency has operated under a virtual hiring freeze since that time. In January, we were notified of another GPR
reduction of .5% of state operations. The agency complied by moving an additional $36,702'to unaliotted reserve
in various appropriations. At this. point, we have virtually no discretionary funding available to fund anything but
normal fixed operating costs. S E ' T U

Aside from state operations appropriations that have already been reduced, the department reviewed the status of
its local assistance appropriations to identify any potential sources of funding.  We believe that the appropriation
for Emergency Response Equipment, §20.465(3)(dp) may have a year end balance that could be realiocated to
partially fund increased utility costs. This appropriation funds grants to counties under- §166.21(2mi(e) for
emergency response equipment for Level B emergency response teams. Counties may apply for reimbursement
on an annual basis for up to 80% of the cost of Level B emergency response equipment, up to $10,000 annually.
Historically, all funds appropriated for this purpose have not been used. o




Request Pursuant io0 §13.10
Supplementai Funding for Fuel and Utilities
March 15, 2001
-~ Page Four

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
LﬁVEL B EQUEPMENT GRANTS PAID TO COUNTIES

1999-2000 (GPR) 568,000 ’ 404,724 _ 183,276 .
1998-1999 (GPR) |~ " 588000 340,285 _ . 227,715
 1997-1998 (GPR) . ~ U5BB000 | 411,888 - 156,112 *
1996-1997 (B8EG) | 720,000 . -355:621 - . 364,379
1995-1906 (SEG) . | 720,000 . . 196983 . | 0 523.047
'1994 1995 {SEG) ;?20000«-. i - 131, 409---' 588,581

"~ The $1 86,112 ba ance inthe apprczpriation in 199? 98 was shifted to ths i.evet A team apgzopﬂatlon in 1998 99 by the Jcm% Comnittee
cn Fanance pursuani m §13 16 _ . ” : :

As shown in the above 1able the maxtmum dssbursements frcm th:s appropnatzon smce ﬂ:s :nceptxon were
$411,800 in 1997-98. Division of Emergency Management staff indicates that proposals received from the
counties this year total $472,117. However, proposals are based on estimated costs, and reimbursemsnts are
based on actual coéts. Over time, actual grant payments have averaged 93% of the original estimates. if the
same proportion holds trie for FY 2000-01, the actual disbursement could be.as low as $439,100 or as high as the
initial estimate of $472,100. The department believes. a '$100,000 reduction in the $568 OGO approgr:atron would
still allow sufficient funds to meet ali obligations’ uﬂder the siatuie . .

Relation of this Request to §13.101(3) and {4), Wisconsin Statutes

' _The agency understands 1hat a request uncier th;s provas;on must meei the foiiowmg sta%utory cntena
“The comm[ﬂea must find that an (unforeseen) emergency exists,
Funding was not prowdecf for that purpose.
. The purpose for whlch the fundmg is requested in author;zed by law.

The department bel:evas that hawng 20 close faclilt es or have empieyees work in unheated facilities constitutes’a
potential emergency. .. We note. that the budget instructions. for 1999-01 indicated that the Department ‘of
Administration would devetop reestimates for fuel and utilities, yet no adjustments were made to 19899-01 base
ievels. Nevertheless, we beheve the extraordinary price increases for natural gas we are experiencing this year
would have been impossible for anyone to predict. .Clearly, the statutory definitionof the appropriation under
§20. 455(? i) author izes expenditures for ut:%zty costs,

Agency Regresentatwas at the Meeting

A!though the date ?ar the meetmg has not yet been ss%abﬁshed tha degﬁartmem mtends o be represemed by the _
tollowing individuals:

. Major General James G. B aney, The Adiutant General
Steven L. Bendrick, Budget & Fiscal Officer OR
Lucinda Fritchen, Deputy Budget & Fiscal Officer

- Reauest Prepared by: Address Questions 1o:

& Steven L. Bendrick Lucinda Fritchen

- Budget & Fiscai Officer Deputy Budget & Finance Officer
. Department of Military Affairs Department of Military Affairs

- 242-3155 242-3156



13.10 Meeting
April 24, 2001
Agenda ltem Vil

Issue: Military Affairs - Supplemental Funding for National Guard Tuition Grant
Payments

Staff Recommendation: Alternative 2 or 3

Comments:

DMA Is requesting $555,000 GPR fo address a potential shortfall in the National
Guard tuition grant reimburserment program. Thelr needs are based on
estimates of reimbursement grants for the current spring term. LFB says the
Department’s expectation of a shortfall is reasonable.

However, LFB estimates that approximately 200 students will submit claims for
reimbursement late (as is customarily the case), so the request can be tapered
back a bit to $302,500 GPR. Seems fine to make that assumption, so it's
probably easiest to go with Alt, 3. If not, Alt. 2 gives them all the funding they
requested, less a small adjustment based on better LFB figures.

Again, this will be funded with Department of Corrections prison bed contract
MORBY. 5 i D s TR PR

Prepared by: Julie



#

Legislative Fiscal Bureau

One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, W1 33703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 2676873

April 24,2001

TO: Members
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT Mzhtary Affairs:” Section 13.10 Request for Supplementai Fundmg for Nat;onal Gua:d
' 'I”umon Grant Payments - Agenda Item VIII ; '

‘The Department of Mlhtary Affalrs (EMA) is requf:ﬁtmg a supplement of $555 000 GPR in
2000-01 to its s. 20. 465(2)(a) appropriation that funds tuition reimbursement grant:; payabie o
members of the ‘Wisconsin National Guard. The I)epartment proposes that the supplement be
provided from the Joint Committee on Fmance s. 20.865(4)(a) suppiemenial appropriation. Base
}evei fundmg f{)r ihe E;umon wrant pr{)vram is $3 589 4(}0 GPR annualiy ina bienmal appmymation

BACKGROUND

Under the DMA tuman grant program ‘enlisted members and warrant ofﬁcers of thf:
Wisconsin National Guard are eligible for tuition reimbursement for baccalaureate degree work.
Grants are provided for 100% of actual tuition expenses, not to exceed the maximum of the resident
undergraduate tuition at UW-Madison for a comparable academic load, for up to eight full
semesters of undeérgraduate courses, or 120 credits:of part-time study. Students have 90 days after
completing their coursework to apply for reimbutsement. DMA categorizes the tuition
reimbursements as either sumimer, fall or spring semester grants.

The tiition grant program was estabhshﬁd by Chapter 29, Laws of 1977 as a recruiting
incentive and initially funded 350% of National Guard members’ eligible tuition costs.
Subsequently, 1989 Wisconsin Act 31 lowered the reimbursement rate to 25% of eligible tuition
costs but expanded the program to include National Guard members who were also eligible for GI
Bill benefits. The tuition grant reimbursement rate was restored to 50% of eligible tuition costs by
1991 Wisconsin Act 39. The reimbursement rate was ﬁnaﬁy increased to the current i(}(}% of
eligible tuition costs by 199’? W1sconsm Act 27. : SR



DMA sought additional funding for the tuition grant program as part of i its 1999~01 blenmal
budget request. This Committee denied the agency’s requested increase, in large part becaus&: the
program had lapsed $552,800 GPR in 1997-98 and was projected to lapse an additional '$424,700
GPR in 1998-99. The Committee continued the 1998-99 base level funding for the program
($3,589,400 GPR) for both fiscal years of the 1995-01 biennium. However, in light of concerns
expressed by DMA about potential shortfalls in the appropriation if participation in the program-
increased significantly, the:Committee converted the appropriation from annual to biennial to
provide additional flexibility to the Department in managing any increased utilization of the
program. The Committee also included a session law provision in the biennial budget stipulating
that if the Department determined that the National Guard tuition grant appropriation was
insufficient during either 1999-00 or 2000-01, the agency must submit a suppiemcn{atlon request to
th;s Committee seeking the necessary addiﬂonal funds.

ANALYSIS

.. Pursuant to s..9135(1z) of 1999 Wisconsin Act 9, the Department is now requesting a
supplement of $555,000 GPR to address a poz,enual shortfall in the agency’ National Guard tuition
grant reimbursement program. The Department has based its estimate of need on a projected
volume of 60 additional fall term reimbursement grants and an estimated 1,760 additional
reimbursement grants for the current spring term that will likely need to be paid during this fiscal
year. The agency applied an averagc fall term reimbursement payment rate of $1,075 to the 1,820
total potenma} grants that it expects must be. paid dunng the current ﬂscal year to project a total
additional expendlture requirement, of $1, 956 500 GPR. At the Eime the agency submitted its
request, the unencumbered balance remammg in the tuition grant appropnat:on was $1 401 500

= _SGPR resultmg in the $555 000 G?R shi)rtfall ihat the agency has now 1dent1ﬁed

In an effort to develop an estimate of the number of tuition re;mbursement grants for the
spring term of the 2000-01 academic year, we have conducted an analysis of the trends in program
growth for the last three full fiscal years (the period during which the tnition grants have been
funded at l()@% of ehglbie tuition COSS). Table I shows the results of th1s analysas

| TABLE :
Actual and Projected Tuition Grant Reimbursement Program Activity
: (1997-98 through 2000-01)

Fiscal Year Summer Fall Spring. Total
TermsEnding  Number % Change Number % Change . Number % Change  Number % Change

199798 182 - 1485 . — 1611 — 3278

1998-99 238 30.8% 1,633 100% 1,679 42% 3,550 §.3%
1999007 220 76 1,730 59 1,766 5.2 3,716 47

2000-01 221 03 T 1L763 % 19 1,737 %+ -1.6 3719 Gl

* Through March 8, 2001, the actual number of grant payments totaled 1 702 An additional 60 payments are anticipated.
%= Projected, based on a trend analysis of the number of grants paid during the past three fiscal years.

Page 2



Based on this analysis, the number of likely spring term tuition reimbursement grant
requests is forecast to be 1,737. Including the projected 60 additional fall term grant requests the
Department still expected to be paid, this analysis would suggest a maximum of 1,797 grants that
could be payable in 2000-01. Using the most current average grant payment figures for the 2000-01
academic year excluding summer school ($1,067), the maximum pr@,;sﬂeted”mrtma@rmmbursement
funding requirement for 2000-01 is projected at $1,917,400 GP&’or $515 900 GPR more than the
agency's available resources: . . . : ‘\« B R

A further review of {he Department’s actual grant payment experience in recent years has
determined that 196 granis for the spring term of the 1998-99 academic year were actually paid
during the following 1999-00 fiscal year. For the spring term of the 1999-00 academic year, 219
grants were paid during the following 2000-01 fiscal year. In both of these years, the Department
ad sufficient funding available to support the full amount of spring term grant payments, so it does
2 not appear that the delays in paying the grants were due to funding considerations. Since students
f*%“my "Seek tuition reimbursements up to 90 days after complefing their coursework, it appears

instead that the delayed payment of reimbursement grants into the following fiscal year was due
largely to late submissions by students.

I it 1s assumed that approximately 200 of the projected 1,797 total spring term (and
carryover fall term) grant volume will normally be paid in-the"2001-02 fiscal year because of late
submissions of reimbursement requests, an e%tamateé’ $213 400 GPR (based on the current $1,067

" average grant payment figures for the 2000-01 académic vear; weuld- ot actually be required for
grant payments during the current fiscal year. Accordingly, the Committee could further reduce the
amount ‘of the supplement provided to the Department by this amount. This adjustmentwould.
reduce the -agency’s. revm@d fundmg need identified above ($515.900 GPR)g”f/ $302 SOO_&G}’?«;}SM

o 20{)0,91 i _ : N

The Commitiee has insufficient unreserved funds remaining to supplement the
Department’s projected tuition reimbursement grant program shortfall. However, the Committee
does have remaining reserved funding in 2000-01 for Department of Corrections contract beds.
Reflecting Committee action through December, 2000, $14,410,200 GPR in 2000-01 remains in
the Committee’s appropriation reserved for prison bed contracts. The Department of Corrections
has indicated that it will not be requesting these funds for this purpose. Thus, the Committee could
provide the required supplementation amounts from these reserved funds.

ALTERNATIVES

;f i.}f’l Approve the Department of Military Affairs’ request for a supplementation of
$555 000 GPR in 2000-01 from the reserved balances in the Committee’s supplemental
appropriation [s. 20.865(4)(a)] for Department of Corrections contract beds to DMA’ National
Guard tuition grant appropriation [s. 20.465(2)(a)].

; ; Modify the agency’s request by providing a supplementation of $515,900 GPR in
%v/fmm the reserved balances in the Committee’s supplemental appropriation [s.

Page 3



20.865(4)(a)] for Department of Corrections contract beds to DMA’s National Guard tuition grant
appropriation [s. 20.465(2)a}. [This aizemanve is basea’ on a revised estimate af a maximum of

1,797 grants likely to be payable ]

,_ ; m Modify the ag&ncys request by prov1dmg a suppiementatxon of $302 500 GPR in
20 -G"*l\j}from the ‘resérved balances in the: Committee’s - supplemental appropriation [s.
20.865(4)(a)] for Department of Corrections contract beds to DMA’s National Guard tuition grant
appropriation [s. 20.465(2)(a)]. [This alternative is based on a revised estimate of a maximum of
1,797 grants. lzke!y to be payable of whwh 200 will actualiy be pazd durmg the 200] -02 ﬁvcal

year ]

4. Deny the request.

N P_repared _by:_ Darin:_R__enﬁar

\

¥ 4

N o b By e o
| )Mi | J’” gfégmﬁééwwﬁff

Lis 6?&7

SBURKE
“DECKER

N A
N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
WIRCH N A
DARLING N A
WELCH N A
{GARD g§ N A
KAUFERT ¥ N A
ALBERS vON A
WARD ng 4 A
HUEBSCH Y ON A
HUBER Y OON A
RILEY iz N A
AYE [ LU NO [ J  ABSL/



Joint Committee on Finance, April 24, 2001

VIIL Department'of Military Affairs — James G. Blaney, Adjutant General

The department requests a supplement of $555,000 GPR in fiscal vear 2000-01 from
the reserved portion of the Commuttee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a) to the
department’s tuition grants appropriation under s. 20.465(2)(2) to fund the balance of
National Guard tuition grant payments for the remainder of fiscal year 2000-01.

Govemor's Recommendation

Approve a reduced one-time supplement of $530,600 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from the

* reserved portion of the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a). Also direct the
Adjutant General to develop options, including prorating grants, for managing the program to
stay within the amount of funding budgeted for the program.



VI

SCOTT MeCALLEUM
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGH fBOUR\
SECRETARY .

Qffice of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF Madison, W1 53707-7864
Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION . . Fa(sos) 2673802

“TTY (608) 267-9629

Date: Aprﬂ 20, '2'0()1-:

To: _Members Jmnt Comrmttee on anance o

From: George L1ghtbourn Secretary '
. -Dcpartment of Admmistratmn

Subject: Sect;.on 13 10 Request from the Dcpa:rtment of M111tary Affalrs for Fundmg
_of the Natmnal Guard Tmtmn Grant Program

Request '

The department requests a supplement of $555,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000- 01
from the reserved portion of the Committee’s appropriation under s, 20.865(4)(a)
to the department's tuition grants appropriation under s. 20.465(2)(a) to fund the
balance: of Natmnal Gua:rd tmtmn grant payments for the remamder of ﬁsca,i year
.20(}0 01 ’ : S e =

Backgmund

The Nationa} (}ua:rd Tuition Grant program was created in 1977 as an enlistmént
incentive for new recruits. The program ‘provides grants to Wisconsin National
Guard members ﬁquai to 100 percent of the actual tuition expenses, notto exceed
100 percent of the undergraduate resﬁent tuition at UW-Madison for a - :
comparable academic load. Members are eligible for a total of eight semesters of
undergraduate level courses Currem fundmg for the program 1s $3 589 407 GPR
in FYOL.

Both the 1989- 91 and’ 1991-93 biennial budgets made mgmﬁcant program changes .
to expand e?nglbzhty and reimbursement levels to encourage retention and improve
the overall quality of the Wisconsin National Guard: Eligibility was extended to
officers, warrant officers, and full-time technicians and graduate levél courses were
eligible for reimbursement. The reimbursement level was restored from 25 percent

to 50 percent of the resident tuition at UW-Madison for a cempambie academnic -~
load. Due to these modifications, the program's participation expanded rapidly

and grant apphcatzens exceeded bucigeted funds in from P’YQO through FY93.



Members, Joint Comzﬁittee on Finance

Page 2
April 20, 2001

National Guard Tuition Grant Program |
' Grants Paid by Academic Term

Year Budget Actual Number | Deficit or | Average

Cost of of Surplus Grant

Grants Grants

1989-90 97,000 133,760 871 -38,455 154
1890-91 220,100 264,089 1,650 -43,989 160
1991-92 833,200 981,484 3,189 -148,284 308
1992-93 938,000 1,214,219 3,763 -276,219 323
1993-94 1,247,600.] 1,247,595 | 3,921 S e 338
1994-95 1,975,800 1,712,657 3,368 263,142 368
1. 1995-96 1,264,800 1,177,881 2,851 86,965 384
1996-97 1,609,400 | 1,058,297 2,600, 551,147 402
1997-98 3,225,500 2,672,695 3,278 552.845 925
1998-99 3,589,400 3,074,541 3,550 514,858 894
1999-00 3,695,679 3,695,671 3,716 8 1,612
2000-01 3,589,407 | *4,144 415 *3,965 *.555,008 *1,020

“Estimated figures from the 13.10 request from the Department of Mii_ifdry Affairs
for FYO1 R ' _ '

.;.Source:f‘Budget, Actual .Cost'_":of Grants and Deﬁéi_ff Sﬁrpfus Jigures from Wismart
and Number of Grant and Average Grant figures from the Department of Military
Affairs

During the 1993-95 biennial budget deliberations, the department requested the
program be fully funded to eliminate what was projected to be a cumulative deficit
of $460,200 at the end of FY93. The Joint Commiittee on Finance considered a
number of alternatives including eliminating eligibility for officers, full-time =
personnel and graduate level study or lowering reimbursement levels. No action
was taken on any of the alternatives by the Joint Committee on Finance. The
Legislature subsequently adopted the Governor's recommendations to increase the
base appropriation by $132,800 in 1993-94 and $196,700 in 1994-95 based on
expected increases in the UW-Madison tuition rate and one-time funding of
$176,800 in 1994-95 to partially address the funding shortfall from the 1991-93
biennium. Even with these increases however, the Legislative Fiscal Bureau
estimated the Tuition Grant Program shortfall at $739,800 by June 30, 1995.

On October 6, 1993, the Joint Committee on Finance approved the department's
s. 13.10 request to transfer $176,800 GPR in the tuition grant appropriation from
FYO5 to FY94, but denied the department's request for $283,400 GPR of
supplemental funding. The committee instructed the department to submit
legislation to modify the program’s criteria to allow the program to maintain a base



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 3
April 20, 2001

level of funding. Instead of submitting legislation to avoid fundmg increases the
department instituted a one- semester moratanum on grants in the spring of 1995.

In April of 1995 the department requested a supplement of $220,000 GPR in
1994-95 to pay for grants from the fall semester of the 1994-95 academic year.

On April 7, 1995 the Joint Commiittee on Finance approved $205 000 in funding
o cover the shortfall. From FY95 onward the program has expenenced surplus
funding. Supplemental legxslamon was enacted in July of 1995 to provide funding
to pay for the 1995 spring semester grants and to clear the Cumulatzve deficit.

The 1995-97 budget repea.led the ehglbﬂzty of ofﬁcers warrant officers and
graduate students. The 199799 budget increased the réimbursement rate from
S0 percent to 100 percent and eligibility was restored to warrant officers to
increase the percentage of authorized strength in the National Guard in’ ‘Wisconsin
which had suffered as a result’ of the 1995 spring moratorium on grants. Asa
result of the increase il the reimbursement rate to 100 percent, recmltzng
increased and participation in the program began to climb. '

A request by the department in the 1999-01 budget for $35,600 in FY00 and
$216,800 in FYO1 was denied because the program had been experiencing-
surpiuses in the program from FY95 onward. The 1999-01 budget bill mcluded a
provision chrectmg the department to request addiﬁonal funding through the s.
13.10 process if base: fundmg was insufficient. The budget bill also-made the
“tuition grant appro;;rzatmn a bmnmal appropnatmn to pmvxde grea‘ter fundmg
flexibility. : :

Analysis

Under s. 21. 49(3)(d} the department has the statutory authority to deny grant
requests if funding is not available, but cannot prorate grants. Even though the
department has the statutory authority to deny grant requests, gnard members
participate in the program with the understanding that grant funding will be
provided as they have not been notified that grants may not be fully funded during
this fiscal year. Therefore, it is reasonable for the department to request a
supplement under s. 13.10 for this emergency situation. By April 16, 2001 1,752
grants had been paid and an additional 11 grants are expected to be paid for the
2000-01 fall semester for a total of 1,763 grants. The department expects 1,762
grants to be paid for the spring semester.

In addition, the Governor's budget recommendations for the Tuition Grant
Program provide $687,900 GPR in FY02 and $965,300 GPR in FY03 to maintain a
100 percent reimbursement program.



April 20, 2001

Members, Joint Committee on Finance

National Guard Tuition Grant Program’
Updated FYO1 Projected Funding Need

Recommendation

Prepared by:”

mdmgammm 3,589,408
.'Expcnéltures to 2,229,262
| Date 5
| Additional Costs 1,890,800 |
| Total = - 4,120,055
Expenditures
 Total Shortfall -530,647 |

Deborah _ﬁecke_r |
267-0371

According to the department’s projections, $4,144,415 is the estimated need for
funding in FYO1. Updated figures since the department’s request show that
projected expenditures are now $4,120,055 based on current fall grant figures and
expenditures. Base funding of $3,589,408 is available, leaving an updated deficit
of -$530,647.

Approve a reduced one-time supplement of $530,600 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01
from the reserved portion of the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a).
‘Also direct the Adjutant General to, develop optmns mcludmg pmratmg grants, for .
managing the program to stay within the amount of funding budgeted for the




- STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL OFFICER

" 2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST QFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 53714.0887

Mé{{:ﬁ 15, :200'1

Representative John Gard -

To:
 Senator Brian B. Burke _
Co-Chairs =~
Joint Committes on Finance
~ From: Major General James G. Béame /g ﬁ’g Vg
: ‘The Adjutant General / N _ o
- ' Department of Mxhtary Affa o
RE: Request Pursuant to §13.10, Wisconsin Statutes
S Supplemental Funding for the Wisconsin National Guard Tuition Grant Program
Request: | | |

The Depar{ment of Military Affatrs requests a supplement from the committee’s approprzatson of $555,000 for its
appropriation under §20.465(2)(a) to offset the costs of increasing participation and . tuition costs to fulfill its
commitments to prevxde National Guard Tuition Grants in accordance with §2‘E 49, W isconsin Statutes

Background.

- The NatsonaE Guard Tu ntm Grant prcgram was created by Act. 29, %97? Laws of Wtsconsm as a recrutzmg'
"incentive for new recru ts Under the program, enh&tees were ahgéble 1. receive tuition’ grants equal to. 50%:0f the

actual tuition costs for Up to 8 semesters of full ime study at: qualifying ms’tltut!ons A ceiling was imposed equal to
50% of the actual cost of a comparable number of credits at UW-Madison. In subsequent years, federal programs
were also deveioped to encourage enlistments. Generally speaking, Wisconsin reacted to the new federal
programs by tightening statutory eligibility requirements to provade state tuition grants only to those individuals who
for ene reason or another were snehg ible for federal benea‘:%s : . :

Beginning in the 1987-89 bfenmum the Department of Military Affairs began to request various statutary changes
10 expand program eligibility to improve recruitment and retention and improve the overall quality of the Wisconsin
National Guard. Since that time, several significant changes have been made to the program:

s 1989 Wxsooaszn Act 31 (the 1989-91 Blenma! Budget) lowered the rexmbursement rate to 25% of tuition but
expanded eligibility by efiminating the provision which precluded recipients of G Bill benefits from participating.
In addition, the bill eliminated the provision that benefits. could: be used only by new enfistees, thus allowing
benefits to'be used at. any time during the member's’ Na’zsonal Guard cargér. The changes were effective wsth _

courses comp!eted after Jaﬂuary 1 1990

e 1991 Wisconsin Act 39 made |aven more s;gn ificant changes o the ;}rogram it extended ehgtblifty to cffccers
warrant officers and fuill time technicians; and restored the grant leve! to 50% of actual tuition. It also provided -
that the eight semesters of eligibility need not be used only atithe undergraduate - level, although

reimbursement was s%rﬁ limited to 5(}% of UW-Madison’s undergraduate tuition for a comparabfe academic

load.



Reguest Pursuant to §13.10

Wisconsin Nationat Guard Vuition Grant Program
March 15, 2001

Page'T_wq :

The significant changes made in 1989-91 lead to unprecedented participation in the National Guard Tuition

Grant prégram, which exceeded all estimates by the department, the State Budget Office, and the Legislative

Fiscal Bureau. As a result, program costs exceeded budgeted funds for the six fiscal years from 1989-90 to
1994-95. During that period, spring semester grants were typically paid after July 1, from funds budgeted for
the fouowmg year, This on-going shortage resulted in a cumulative deficit within.the appropriation, which
resulted in the suspension of payments altogether in FY 1994-95. Two separate actions under §13.10 were
necessary during FY84 and FY95, and supplemental legislation was enacted in July of 1995 to provide
$635,300 GPR to pay grants for the spring semester of 1895 and clear the deficit. The 1995-97 biennial
budget repealed the eligibility of officers, warrant officers, and graduate students. o

in the 1997-98 Biennial Budget (1997 Wisconsin Act 27) the reimbursement percentage was increased from -
50% of tuition to 100% {still capped by tuition rates at UW-Madison). Ehg bility was: restored ‘for warrant
officers. As a result of thts change, recrwimg has increased and partlctpataon in the program has again begun

toc ;mb

in the 1999-2001 Biennial Budget (1999 Wisconsin Act 9), the agency reques%ecj increases of $35, 600 and

$216,800 in fiscal years 1999-2000 and 2000-01 respectively, based on our projections of increasing
participation in the program. The Governor and the Jeoint Commitiee on Finance denied the adjustments”
based on the fact that the department had lapsed $550,000 from its Tuition Grants appropriation in FY 1997-
98. However, in light of the department’s objections and pro;ectlons that part;c pation was again hkely o
increase, the comm;ttee msertecf the followi ng nonstatutory provzsron m’to the act: _

§9135§1z) RE,QUEST FOH ADDITJONAL FUNDING FOR TUITION GRANT PROGRAM.
“It the department of military affairs determines that the amount appropriated under section =
20.465(2)(a) of the statutes for the payment of national guard tujtion grants is anticipated. lo be

- insufficiernt: under section 21 49 of the statutes in fiscal year 1999-2000 or in fiscal year 2000-01, the .

E department shall; durmg that fiscal year request the add:tionai fundmg necessary to fund the ehg:ble -

tmf:on costs from the ;omt comm:ttee on fmance "o

In addition, the appropriation was comverted to a biénnial apprapnanon ra’ther than annual. in light of that
change, the department elected to defer its request for additional funding until FY 2000-01 after participation

rot

for the fall semester could be determined, to ensure that the amount. requested was as accurate an estimate
of need as possmle L

" Historical Program Particlgatloa &Costs

- NATIONAL GUARD TUITION GRANT PROGF%AM
GRANTﬁ PAID BY ACADEM!C TERM

I

1989 1880 - g 28" 843 - $ 3?

1580- 1891 78 827 747 1,880 264.088.49 180.08
19911982 137 1,478 1,574 3189 981,483.95 30777
1992.1993 .1 ZA8 o - 1,706 o 1B32 3763 121421943 32257
1983-1894 - R . RS o 1,841 - 1,840 o - cpc o 3gRY L %E28, 78280 - 4° 338.38
1964-1005 235 _ 1,823 01510 . 3,388 128573045 36809
1985-1986 180 1,343 1,328 2,851 1094 557.38 38392
1596-1997 1688 . 1,224 1,218 2,608 1,048,750.01 401.87.
18871988 182 1,485 1,611 3.278 2,703,247.10 924.68
1988-1888 238 1,633 1,678 3.550 3,174,763 .50 894.31
1896-2000 220 1,730 1,768 3,718 3,759.828.27 1,011.73
2000-2001 219 1,783" 1,762" 3, ?34" 3 028,235,833~ 1,049.21"

{*} ~ Estimated Value

{1,703 fall grams paid thru 3/8/2001. in 2000, 60 additional fall grants werg pa;d after 3/8/00, Estrmated tofal is therefore 4 ?6:3)




- Reguest Pursuant to §13.10
- Wisconsin Nationat Guard Tuition Grant Program
~ March 15, 2001
Page Three

L The: de;:artment notes- the similarity between participation levels in FY 1989-00 and FY 2000-01 with those
- experienced in- FY 1992-93. Pamczpatlon peaked the toliowing year in FY 1093-94 with 3,921 ‘grants awarded.
However, officers were eligible for grants in that year. We believe that participation will now level off at some point

between 1,750 and 1,800 grants par semester.

We reviewed the actual participation and cost data over the current biennium, and compared them to the
assumptions used when we prepared our initial budget request for 1999-2001. Participation is aciually 5% lower
than our initial estimates, but the average cost per grant exceeded our estimates by nearly 10% in 1999-2000 and
7.5% in FY 2000-01. The average cost per grant is affected by tuition increases at qualifying institutions as weli as
the average credit load carried by each student. Generally, we believe the program is now serving a greater
proportion of full time students, which results in a higher average grant.

Our calculation of the need for additional funding for this program is detailed in Exhibit 1. Over the two years of
the biennium, we estimate the shortfall to be $555,000.

Relation of this Request to §13.101(3) and (4), Wisconsin Statutes

The agency understands that a request under this provision must meet the foliowing statutory criteria:

»  The committee must find that an emergency exists.
e Funding was not provided for this purpose.
» The purpose for which the funding is requested is authorized by law.

We believe the fact that the committee inserted §9135(1z) into 1899 Wisconsin Act 9 signified its recognition of
the importance of having both the agency and the state as a whole stand behind the commitment made under
§21.48. When the agency had to suspend payments under this program in FY 1894-95, it damaged our credibility
and abifity to recruit for several years thereafter. We cannot afford to fail to meet our obligations under this

program.




Request Pursuant to §13.10

Wisconsin National Guard Tuition Grant Program
March 15, 2001

Page Four

Agency Representatives at the Meeting

Although the date for the mee‘cmg has not yet been estabhshed the department ;ntends to be represented by the
follow;ng individuals: . R _ s R :

MajOf Generai James G Bianey, The Adjutant General
. Steven L. Bendrick, Budget & Fiscal Officer.or
Lucmda Frﬁchen Deputy Budge‘f & Ffscal Ofﬂcer

" Reguest Prepared by:
Steven L. Bendrick "

- ‘Budget & Fiscal Officer .

~Department of Mti;iary Aﬁalrs _
._-'_.242 -3155 ¢ .

. Address Questﬁons to

Lucinda Fritchen’.. = -
Deputy Budget & Fascal Gfﬂcer- L
Department of Military Affairs
242-3156




To:

From:

RE:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ADNUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL OFFICER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 53714-0887

- June 18, 2001

Representative -_Jéhn Gard- o
Senator Brian B. Burke. :
Co-Chairs. o000

e itiin 6 Finén‘cé':i'_ B )

Major General James G. B'fars. /ﬂ ?6)@* =
The Adjutant General "
Department of Military Affairs 4/ LT o

Request Pursuant to §13.10, Wisconsin Statutes y
Supplemental Funding for Fuel and Utilities . =

Request:

The Department of Military Affairs requests a supplémént.from the comr:i:wittee’s appropriation of $100,000 to offset

_ a_pfpje;’c’::éd-shogftfall_iﬂ"i_t_s a’ppmpr_ia’tibn-fqr'-EnergyCosts, §20.465(1)(m).. . . .

Background:

The: Department of Military Affairs ‘operates ‘363 _ﬁhiidi‘r;és-@ﬁcgm:p;éésiﬁg 3,302,352 square. feet to support .
National Guard ‘operations throughout the State of Wisconsin. 289 of these buildings are state owned; the

remaining 74 are owned by the federal government a 'd-licensed to the state to operate. Under the Defense
Facilities Act of 1950, the primary responsibility-of operating and maintaining National Guard facilities is assigned

to the states. - Federal funds are available to support operational.costs (such as utiities) only at specific facilities

that are of a more specialized functional design than unit armories. However, the operational costs of the basic
National Guard facility; the unit armory, remain a 100% state. responsibility. The Department of Military Affairs
currently operates 67 unit armories throughout the state.. For a limited:number of facilities, federal funds can be
used to provide utilities. ‘However, for-most hon-armory facilities, federal funds are limited to 75% of costs, and the
state -must’ provide -25% matching funds.. The Department of Military Affairs funds these costs.from its
appropriation for Energy Costs, §20.465(1)(f). . : e o S

The Department of Military Affairs submitted a request pursuant to §13:10, Wisconsin Statutes; in March, 2001.
The original request’ indicated “that”the Department would be faced with- a -$310,800. deficit in its Energy
appropriation. “Joint Finance approved a supplement of $205,300 at 'that time 'utilizing a combination of funds
identified within the Departments appropriations and funds set ‘aside from Corrections: for anticipated payments to
an injured volunteer in Manitowoc County. st T i
While utility costs naturally fluctuate with the weather and the amount.of space occupied, DMA's confinuous
energy improvement efforts have led to fa rly stable costs over the past 10 vears, despite the occupancy of a
number of major new facilities, including the department's new headquarters in Madison which was occupied in
1993-94. The expenditure history of the appropriation over that time span is as follows:



Request Pursuant to §13.10

Supplemental Funding for Fuel and Utilities

March 18, 2001
Page Two

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
FUEL & UTILITY EXPENDITURE HISTORY

1990-2000

1999-2000 1,518,800 1,328,873 190,127
1998-1999 1,518,800 1,290,740 228,080
1997-1998 1,475,400 1,272,405 202,895
1996-1997 1,490,400 1,407,700 - 82,700
1995-1996 1,456,600 1,394,560 62,040
1994-1995 1,416,200 - 1,250,877 ©.165,323
1993-1994 1,284,500 - 1,284.500 e
1592-1993 1,071,200 1,070,192 1,008
1991-1992 1,090,900 . 1,025977 . . 64,923
1690-1991 1,153,100 989,931 ... 163,169

Over the past decade, the department has exhausted its fuel and utility appropriation only once. Expenditures
have averaged rough!y $1 25 msll;on annuatly over the persod

However it is apparent that the s:tuat:on unfaldmg in-FY 2000~01 dn‘fers sagmf cantiy from this pattem The
department compared its utility expenditures as of June 1, 2001 to those of June 1, 2000. The differences were

startling.

BQPARTMENT OF MiLITARY AFFAIR$
UT]L!TY EXPENDITURE GOMPAR!SON

“JUNE 1, 2000 vs. JUNE 1, 2001

 Electricity. . ] CUUBOBAB8 CUR29.0680° + 430% -

Natural Gas. - 523,295 . . 948,197 C+80.82%

-Purchased Steam 7,315 7,685 + 5.06%

“Water & Sewer. 59186 71,462 +2 A%
- - 3,004 0;

1328673
. Times: Cost Escalation over FY.20001levels - .. { .. = X1375

“Total Fuel & Utility Cost: FY 1999.2000.

1,826,900 .
1,724,100

Estimated FY 2001 Expenditures
Less: Appropriation Base Level




Request Pursuant to §13.10
Supplemental Funding for Fuei & Utmtles
March 15, 2001

Page Three

Discussion:

The department reviewed data from the National Weather Service and conducted a detailed analysis of January,
2000 and 2001 billings from a sample of 12 locations. The statistical results of these reviews are summanzed In
Exhibit 1. Our conclusions from those efforts are as follows: .

¢« Based on heating degree day (HDD) information reported by the five National Weather-Service locations that -
serve Wisconsin (Milwaukee, Madison, Green Bay, LaCrosse, and Duluth, MN), we found that the data.
indicates that higher costs are somewhat climate related, but not dramatically so. The average HDD values
from the five locations indicate that the winter of 2000-01 has been approximately 12% colder than the winter
of 1998-2000, but cannot be characterized as severe. In fact, the data indicates that the overall heating
degree Ioad this wmter has been very close to the NWS 30 year “normal” value for a Wisconsin winter.

+ Cur sampie of January bllhngs was ‘drawn frcm various geographsc locations across the state and a variety of
utility providers. Based on these sample locations, we. concluded that excessive usage has not been a factor
in the increase. In fact, unit usage (therms used) was actually 6% less in January, 2001 than it had been in

January, 2000.

+ The analysis strongly indicates that the overall cost increases we have observed are predominately price
related. Based on our 12 location sample, we found that the average cost per therm of natural gas use has
increased by 127% over January, 2000 levels. Price increases across the sampled locations ranged from a
low of an 89% increase to nearly 160%. Clearly, the overall cost increases we have absorbed have been due

to market factors that are outside of the agency's control.

Alternative Fundmg Sources:

At th;s pomi in the #i scal year,: the department‘s cptaons in fundmg these increased costs are extremeiy nmnted
The department has alfeady absarbed two significant reductions in GPR state operations appropriations this fiscal
year. In October, the Depariment of Administration increased our turnover requirement from 3% fo 7%. As
directed, the agency placed $113,000 in unallotted reserve 1o lapse at year-end, As a result of this reduction, the
agency has operated under a virtual hiring freeze since that time. In January, we were notified of another GPR
reduction.of .5% of state operations. The agency complied by moving an additional $36,702 to unallotted reserve
in various appropriations. At this point, we have virtually no discretionary funding available to fund anything but

normal fixed operating costs.

Relation of this Request to §13.101(3) and (4), Wisconsin Statutes

The agency understands that a request under this provision must meet the following statutory criteria:
+ The committee must find that an (unforeseen) emergency exists.

« Funding was not provided for that purpose.

» The purpose for which the funding is requested in authorized by law.

The department believes that having to close facilities or have employees work in unheated facilities constitutes a
potential emergency. We note thal the budget instructions for 1999-01 indicated that the Department of
Administration would develop reestimates for fuel and utilities, yet no adjustments were made to 1999-01 base
levels. Nevertheless, we believe the extraordinary price increases for natural gas we are experiencing this year
would have been impossible for anyone to predict. Clearly, the statutory definition of the appropriation under
§20.485(1){f) authorizes expenditures for ufility costs.




Agency Representatives at the Meeting

Although the date for the meeting has not yet been established, the department mtends to be represented by 1he .
following individuals: )
Major General James G. Blaney, The Adjutant General
Larry Olson, Executive Assistant
Lucinda Fritchen, Deputy Budget & Fiscal Officer

Reguest Prepared by~
Lucinda Fritchen

Deputy Budget & Finance Officer
‘Department of Military Affatrs
-242-3156 -




WY LELL o ’ oLEEAE
L0TIe LG L LMY SUI LA ARV EFIEN O 1430

%G586 1 o . %9988 | g VAR 8¥0°L 1 ] ive'g _ N WInng
YlG06 L I%E0ER _ £0€°G 122G : 90v ¥ 8580108
%a6a0lL 4 . I%mZLER e G 0Z0'9 _ £64'S Reg Uoaicy
%IE0L | 0 0 |9%685'98 B VR 0068’9 b BYB'Y SENNEMITY

TOF | - |%5e 08 “BOLS 250G Lol 956y uosipeny

_ ﬁ..z.omé O1 SAVQ 338930 SNILYIH

sz_._.q.nw ONILHOCIY FDIAMAS HIHLYIM TYNOLLYN WO V.iva NO aasvd
i quia O,m. 1-000T 40 HILINIM - w><m TIHOIA ONILVEH H0 SISATVNY

(0=0) o) (o) {oe3) {wing) ...Esmw o (Bn) (o) Ene {wng) Brv)
%69'9ZL |%PT9 . |%ESTLL {VY6E96°0 Epwﬁ RRIOVELS] TIET [Rieetve [Stzie Jereieres] perl 1
%BSELL {%e5 0l %0682 190996'0 1/¢9°)  (Ctp09LS | 20t} |29910v0 {6YE L . 1ar 6688 | eitl | SUII[T WISUOOSIAA|  KIOULTY JOJEMBTUA]
%00°60L (%191 %62 CvL TPpZEG6'0 |SO0S'E  [ZEUIREES | BLG L |1OI95Y 0 |LIOE . j2eele 1S I OByl | 4Io) SOIAISS Jliand UISUDOSIAN RiGUiRy SpStLeH
%2888 |%B0°LE %6851 |POVIBBG [268'F  JOG LiB 43 | 0¥l 19096160 [LSC k. |66 10/8 | Zovl SED UISUODSIAR Alouly 90IUoW
%lS8YL |%/8°C  1%Z1'9G1 J6ieB/1 ] 1266 |/0/00°€S | SikL ISSLVI¥ 0 [ISye. 100691 IE | #9C) ABIBUZ UBlY KiGuily undnem
%BEBOL |%VE 15 . |%6891e |01GPI6 0 (€16 k. . |ehGva 1S | 169t |6¥909F O .. |ozzess | 9igTt Ging OIS OGN UISUDOSIM] KoLy 1epueistiiy
%SBESL . %0851 |%GLELL. [6IBOVL L 1092 - [LBI6SeS | F9C L |SALLGP 0 |PROE (95 ehe 4% L9817 diog aoniag SN USUoosim]— Alouily Aeg Usai9
960 101 1960 2 1%L 66 - |LZ0LFL L [POOE - |CO86Z 2% | €92 [/6989G0 15907 19 VLL 1. |  OL¥iL. | ADIOUD 180X /1oM0d S31BIS UISUION| ATOULY PO WEN
%4266 1%08Z¢ 1%RIG T IpI9091° )Y 109 ¢ ive'es0'es 1 6IETL  |ZEr/ec0-18992'e . |9b'eGe 1S | ZBE L | ABISUZ 199y HemO SSIRIS WISYLION| - AIOUAY SlUOWIOUS]
%/Yy 6S) I%ERZL- |%6L02) |8E8RT L |S6Le . |0ZI¥L e | Gev i  |BBeier 0. O HGTIC LG | OvEl - T E N Y RiGilly ajinoned
%G5 10L [%950 %IR8 lee/iv/0'L (668 166°609€S | v¥S) |I¥ZEES0 (965 10071618 | €09') BT ' 1m0l ‘018 A 101BGNS ao.,afa_h&zlm.*
%66 LEL |%0E L |% B el [1e8Pe0 L (022t - |VL20L 1S | 6bL L |6rOLOVO 1869 L. (88 E8J§ | OLZ L | SHI0SIT WISUOoSIA Aoy eysouay]
%8506 |%G8Z  1%Z0°06 - |82e0e80 [6€2'c 18002628 | cOv'L |29826F0 €997 |91 IIENS | vRFL. W1 % {on BISUOISIA Alolury nesneps
%vL9GL %8 vl %80 0CE [8Y8/S8°0 [0V IZ C|OE6EGECE| YN |VELVEED (0K0CE . {£€9°569018] WN $90IDG ADISUT SdM| SIWNSD Swelin dwed
%9C26  1%1911- . |%aryl  [1evGio) 15046 1065868 | €A0L O6bpISO fgedo  1vG6oees | 10el -~ Seq) UIsUoosAAl T ATauiny Gesnemiii

4820FF 0 |E41 . . | SUizeld g SB5 UoSIDRN|. SiSHientpEaH Uosipeny

Gzﬁ.:m gm >m<:z¢q,

L00Z *AMVIANVT "SA 0002 *ABVIINVE HO4 mw__.,”m_n_._mm AN TIGNVS 40 SISATVNY
SHIVLAY ANVLIIN 40 INSWLHVJIA NISNODSIM




Joint Committee on Finance, September 5, 2001 .

Iv. Department of Veterans Affairs - Raymond Boiand Secretary

'The department requests the transfer of $90 000 SEG (V eterans Trust F unci) in fiscal
year 2000-01 from the department's veterans’ tuition and fee reimbursement program
appropriation under. 5. 20.485(2)(tf) to the department‘s mllztary honars ﬁmerais
'appropnatmn under s, 20 485(2)(q) o _ :

Govemox’s Recommendatmn

Appmve the request to transfer $90 QG() SEG in ﬁscal yea: 2000-01 from the department‘ -
veterans® tuition and fee reimbursement pro gram appropriation under s. 20. 485(2)(tf) to the
department’s rmhtary honors funerais appropnanan under s. 20. 485(2)(q)



'-j.'__:scor"rMc"ciALLuM. T
' GOVERNOR © - =

- ¥“SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary |
Post Office Box 78064

o Madison, Wi 53707-7864
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF e 2051701

ADMINISTRATION = raoomamsm

TTY (608) 267-9629

Date: June 29, 2001

To: Members Jomt Comm1ttee on Fmance o !, W

From: George Lxghtboum Secretary
A Department of Admlmstratmn

Subject: Secnon 13 10 Request from the Department of Vf:terans Aﬁ‘alrs for Mlhtary S
Funeral Honors Program Reimbursements : C

Reg uest

“The department requests the tra.nsfer of $90,000 SEG (Veterans ’I‘rust Fund) in ﬁscai
year 2000-01 from the department's veterans’ fuition and fee reimbursement program
appropriation under s. 20.485(2)(tf) to the depa_rtment s mlhtary honors funerals . . . -
approprlanon under s. 20.485(2){q). - S . SRR e i

Backggoumi

1999 Act 136 authorzzed the Mﬂltary Funeral Honors Program to be adnnmstcred
by the Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA). This act requires the department to .
coordinate military funeral honors for deceased veterans and to reimburse local
veterans service organizations (VSO’s) with a $50 dollar grant for every funeral in
which they provide military honors. The act also established teams employed by
the department which also provide military honors when the VSO’s cannot provide
honors Honor services are provided to fam;hes that request them at no cost to

The United States Department of Veterans Affairs estimates that 12,789 Wisconsin
veterans will die in the 12 month period ending September 20, 2001, or 1,064 per
month. This figure is expected to increase to a peak of 1,085 per month for the
period ending September 30, 2005 and decrease over time to 1,026 per month for
the period ending September 30, 2011. Gl T

Analysis

Military funeral honors provided to a deceased veteran are initiated when the veteran's
family or the funeral director requests funeral honors either by contacting a local V30

 GEORGE LIGHTBOURN DL

or DVA. If the funeral director directly contacts a VSO to perform funeral honors, that .

VSO performs funeral honors completing the service. Subsequently, the stipend




' Members, Jomt Cormmttee on Fma.nce
Page 2 L
- June 29, 2001

' request of $50 for the VSO is submitted to DVA a}ong with appropnate
documentation. If the department is contacted by the family or the funeral dlrectc;r,
the department places a call to the appropriate branch of service Casualty Area
Command (CAC). The CAC may either task federal assets {active component and
Federal Reserve Forces) or National Guard soldiers to provide funeral honors. If
federal assets are tasked, two uniformed service members and a team leader
coordinate directly with the funeral director and funeral honors are performed.
Federal assets are not always available to perform honors. If the National Guard is
tasked and accepts the mission, the National Guard coordinates directly with the
funeral director. The department contacts the CAC to report that the request is filled
and funeral honors are performed completing the service. If the National Guard is _
unable to perform funeral honors, a DVA Military Funeral Honors Team is asmgned to
perform funeral honors completing the service. The desu*es of the family are
considered.

Based upon the 11 months from July 1, 2000 through May 31, 2001, VSO's have
performed an average of 201 funeral honors per month. The department’s most recent
data shows that this figure was approximately 145 per month in July 2000 and
increased to 290 per month when the stipend fund reimbursement moratorium was
announced in December 2000 advising VSO that funding for reimbursements had
been depleted. Requests for reimbursements have been relatively stable at
approximately 260 per month thereafter. During the same time period, federal assets
have averaged 31 funeral honors per month and the National Guard has averaged 12
funeral honors per month. DVA Military Funeral Honors Teams have performed a
total of 155 funeral honors since July 2000 but it must be noted that these teams
were not staffed and operational until January 2001, equating to a monthly average of
31 funeral honors. The department expects the National Guard numbers to decrease
as DVA’s teams are fully manned and Guard personnei begin attending Annual
Training.

Since the recent initiation of the program demand for reimbursement grants has
been significantly higher than was anticipated at the time when the legislation was
drafted. At present, the department estimates that 50 to 60 percent of the families
of deceased veterans are requesting funeral honors. With increasing public
awareness of the program the department expects this percentage to increase to
90 to 95 percent. If approximately 1,085 Wisconsin veterans pass away each
month, approximately 1,030 funeral honors would be performed each month for
the next few years. In the next biennium, the department expects veterans service
organizations to provide approximately 50 percent of these honors, or
approximately 500 honors per month. The department also estimates these
organizations will request approximately 2,500 stipend reimbursements per year,
or approximately 200 per month for the next few years. DVA honor guard teams
would provide approximately 30 percent of the honors requested and the active
military would provide the remaining 20 percent. =~



Members J omt Comrmttee on Fmance
Page 3

- June 29, 2001

The original intent of the program was to provide honors services for deceased
veterans and to pay a $50 dollar stipend to VSQO’s that incurred extraordinary
costs to perform these honors. In reality, the department is receiving requests for
reimbursement for every funeral in which military honors are provided by VSO’s.
Board minutes of the department state that the secretary of the department did
not expect that the program would be an automatic stipend request for every
funeral honors event.

To resolve the funding problem, the department is currently working with the
Funeral Home Directors Association and with veteran service organizations to
better define the extraordinary conditions that merit grant funding for reasonable
expenses through an administrative rule. Items being considered include: 1) a
time deadline in which the VSO must submit a request for the stipend (there is
currently no time limit), 2} a scaled stipend amount based upon reasonable
expenses incurred and the size of the honors detail (2, 4 or 7 people), 3) restricting
or eliminating the stipend when a VSO performs funeral honors for "one of their
own," 4} eliminating the stipend to a VSO when a DVA Military Funeral Honors
Team performs funeral honors for a deceased veteran, and 5) requiring a
certification from the funeral director as well as the VSO applying for a stipend
that the deceased veteran's family has not made a payment to the funeral home or
a contribution to the VSO for the funeral honors for which the VSO is requésting
the stipend. The department expects that once administrative rules are adopted
the department wﬂl be able to control expendlmres in f:he program '

The program began wai:h a budget of $55 000 in ﬁscal year 2000 01, Whlch was
exhausted by December of 2000. The current backlog for reimbursement is 1,270
claims equating to $63,500. There are an additional 140 claims potentially
representing an additional $7,000 that have been submitted but are not included
in this figure as the department has requested additional information prior to
ruling on the claim but has received no response. In addition to this are an
estimated 50 claims for funeral honors that have been performed subsequent to
July 1, 2000 that have not yet been submitted by VSOs' due to the lack of any
filing deadline. More requests may be sent once additional funding is available
but this figure is unknown. The department estimates that there will be 2,500
total stipend requests through the end of this fiscal year and the additional
$90,000 requested will be adequate to handle these requests.

The department anticipates that the funding requested in the budget bill
($100,000 SEG in fiscal year 2001-02 and $125,000 SEG in fiscal year 2002-03)
will be adequate for approximately 2,500 stipend requests in each year of the next
biennium. During this time approximately 95 percent of all veterans’ families are
expected to ask for funeral honors which will total approximately 1,030 honors
services performed each month in Wisconsin.

The department requests to transfer $90,000 SEG from its Tuition Fee




Page 4
June 29, 2001

reimbursements.

' Members Jemt Commlttee on Finance

Military Funeral Honors Program
FYO1 Grant Expenditures

Reimbursement Grant Program to the Military Funeral Honors Program to cover
the shortage in the Military Funeral Honors Program. The Tuition and Fee
Reimbursement Program’s budget is $1,551,400 in fiscal year 2000-01. The
department projects that approximately $1.2 million to $1.3 million of this
spending authority will be required this fiscal year, leaving enough funding to pay
for the backlog in requests by veterans service organizations for stipend

Total Grants Paid to Date | 1,100 | Expenditures to Date $55,000
Total Grants Unpaid 1,270 | Funding Needed for Unpaid Grants $63,500
Total Future Grants 190 | Funding Needed for Future Grants $9,500 |
Total Grants 2,560 | Total Expenditures $128,000
Less Base Funding -$55,000
Current Estimated Shortfall $73,000

Recommendation

s. 20.485(2)(q).

267-0371

Prepared by: Deborah A. Uecker

Approve the request to transfer $90,000 SEG in fiscal year 2000-01 from the
.department's veterans’ tuition and fee reimbursement program appropriation under
s. 20.485(2)(tf) to the department's military honors funerals appropriation under




-

t\VETERANS

' STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

JAFFAIRS  /

<30 West Mifftin Street, P.O. Box 7843, Madison, W] 53707-7843
. PHONE:. (608) 266-1311  1-800-947-8387 (WIS VETS)

. e e . ... WEBSITE: dvastaewlus
Scott MeCallum, Governor _ E-MAIL: Headquarters@dva.state. wius
RaymondG. Boland, Secretory . : ' R o . FAX: (608 267-0403

March 30, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke ' The Honorable John G. Gard

Senate Chair - _ Assembly Chair

Joint Commitice on Finance ' . Joint Committee on Finance
Room 316 South Room 315 North

State Capitol ‘ State Capitol

Madison, WI 53707 Madison, WI 53707
Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard: '

Request

The Department of Veterans Affairs is requesting the transfer of spendii.g authority in the amount of $90,000 from
appropriation 281, the Tuition Fee and Grant Reimbursement (TFRG) program, to appropriation 260, the Military
Funeral Honors grant program, through the s. 13.10, Stats., process. The transfer is being requested so the
Department can effectively administer the Military Honors Funeral program and meet the demand for
reimbursements.

Background o

S. 46,19, Stats., authorizing the Military Funeral Honors program was created by 1999 Act 136, effective May 23,
2000. This legislation requires the Department of Veterans Affairs to coordinate military honors funerals for
deceased veterans and to reimburse local Veterans Service Organizations an amount of $50 for every funeral in
which they provide the military honors. The annual spending authority for the grant program is $55,000.

The demand for the $50 per funeral reimbursement has been significantly higher than was anticipated at the time the
legislation was drafted. The $55,000 of spending authority for FY01 was exhausted by the end of December, 2000.
The Department currently has a backlog of 1,020 requests for reimbursement. It is estimated we will receive an
average of 260 requests per month for reimbursement for the last three months of the fiscal year. This will result in
an estimated shortage of $90,000 in funding for the program in this fiscal year.

The original intent of the MFHP legislation was to provide honor services for deceased veterans and to pay a $50.00
stipend to those veteran service organizations that incurred extraordinary costs in the provision of the services.
Honor services are to be at o cost to the families. In reality, the Department is receiving requests for reimbursement
for every funeral in which military honors are provided by the veterans' service organizations. Currently the
department is working with the Funeral Home Directors Association and with the veterans' service organizations to
better define the extraordinary conditions under which the stipend will be paid. Also, we are working on a budget
amendment that will request an amount of funding that will cover the full cost of the stipend payments.




5. 13.101¢4), Stats., authorizes the Joint Cnmm:tif:e on Finance to transfer between appropriations. Therefore, the
Department s requesting the Legisiamre approve the transfer of $90,000 of spending authority from the Tmuon Fee
and Reimbursement Grant (TFRG) program, appropriation 281, to the Military Funeral Honors program,
appropriation 260, to cover the anticipated shortage of funding, The TFRG program. has annuat spending autimmy
- '0f $1,551,400. Estimated projections for the TFRG program indicate that appmxlmate}v $1.2 millionto $1.3.
million of this spending authority will be required this fiscal year. Therefore, the transfer of the $90,000 will not
h e:radanger the purpgse and effectiveness of the TFRG program, .

'}T'hank you for your consideration of this request. f you have any questions or need additional mformatmn, pisase
contact Bob Cocroft at 266-2256.

Sincerely,

Attachment

cc: Bob Lang, Legislative Fiscal Bureau
George Lightbourn, Department of Administration




Joint Committee on Finance, September 3, 2001

HI.  Department of Military Affairs — James G. Blaney, Adjutant General

The department requests a one-time supplement of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year
2000-01 from the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a) to the
department's energy costs appropriation under s. 20.465(1)(f) to pay for higher
fuel costs. ‘

Governor's Recommendation

Approve the request, with the supplement taken from the reserved portion of the Committee's
appropriation.

bed



SCOTTMcCALLl;M L III
" GOVERNOR . - . B

- GEORGE LIGHTBOBRN
_11'”SECRETARY B ’

Office of the Secretary
Post Gffice Box 7864

4 ' ' : Madison, Wl 53707-7864
. WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF ) 26 17A1

ADMINISTRATION .. ...  Fax(608)267-3842

TTY (608) 267-9629

Date: o Juﬁe .2.9, 2001' |

To: . .- - Members, Joint Committee on Finance

From: Geofge Lightbourn, Secretéry ,
: Department of Administration -

Subject: Secnon 13.10 Request from the Department of Mﬂltary Affazrs for Increased
Fuel and Utility Costs

Réguést :
The department requests a one-time supplement of $100,000 GPR in fiscal year
2000-01 from the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865{4)(a) to the

department's energy costs appropnataon under s. 20. 465( }{f} to pay for higher fuel
costs, - :

_ Backggound

The Department of Military Aﬁa,irs maintains a substantial amount of state-owned
and federally-owned property around the state for an agency of its size. This
includes 363 buildings containing approximately 3.3 million square feet that
support National Guard operations. By Department of Defense requirements,
state governments have the primary responsibility for operating and maintaining
National Guard facilities. While federal funds are available to pay for operational
costs such as utilities at locations that perform more specialized functions than
unit armories, the operational costs of the basic National Guard armories are a
100 percent state responsibility. In addition, for most non-armory facilities federal
reimbursements for operational costs are limited to '75 percent and the state must
provide the rema.mmg 25 percent.

While the Wisconsin National Guard has experienced an increase in the amount of
space it occupies over the years, including the department’s new headquarters in
Madison in fiscal year 1993-94, energy efficiency efforts have allowed the
department to pay for energy costs within its base budget.. Over the past decade
the department exhausted its fuel budget only one time, in fiscal vear 1993-94.
Over the last ten years, on average the department has expended $1,231,600 in its
GPR fuel and utilities appropriation, s. 20.465(1){f), while the average budgeted
funding was $1,347,600, leaving an average balance of $116,000 per year.




Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2 _
June 29, 2001 .

In March of 2001 the department submitted a s. 13.10 request for $310,800
‘because of higher energy costs in fiscal year 2000-01. On April 24, 2001 the Joint
Committee on Finance approved a total of $205,300, including a GPR supplement

of $100,000 from s. 20.856(4}{a), the Committee’s GPR supplemental
appropriation, and a transfer of $105,300 from DMA’s emergency management
general program operations appropriation s. 20.465{3}(a).

As of June 25, 2001, the department has spent $1,720,189, or 99.77 percent, of its
total fuel and utility budget of $1,724,100, composed of the original budget of
$1,518,800, plus the $205,300 in funding the department received at the s. 13.10
meeting in April of 2001, The department currently estimates that it has more than
$60,000 in outstanding fuel and utility bills left to pay for the current fiscal year but
does not have an exact figure at the moment.

As illustrated in the table below, year-to-date fuel expenditures as of the beginning of
June of this year are 38 percent higher than at the same time a year ago. That rise in
expenditures is largely due to the large increase in natural gas prices over the past -
winter. The department spent $542,300 on natural gas in fiscal year 1999-00. The
department currently projects natural gas expenditures to be $980,600, an 81 percent
increase over the fiscal year 1999-00 expenditure total for natural gas.

The department’s current request for funding compared June 1, 2000 fuel
expenditures with those as of June 1, 2001, showing a 38 percent increase in
expenditures which the department used as the basm for its supplement
calculation.

Department of Military Affairs
Utility Expenditure Comparison and FY01 Estimated Shortfall

June 1, 2000 vs. June 1, 2001

Fuel Expended | Expended | Percentage Change

6/1/2000 | 6/1/2001

Electricity 603,158 629,060 +4%
Natural Gas 523,205 946,197 +81%
Purchased 7,315 7,685 +5%
Steam

Water & Sewer 69,186 71,462 +3%
All Other Costs 2017 3,004 +11%
Overall 1,205,670 1,657,408 +38%




‘Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 3
June 29, 2001

Total Fuel & Utility Cost for FY00 1,328,673
Times Cost Escalation over FY0QO levels x 1.375

Estimated FYO1 Fuel Expenditures 1,826,900
Less Base Funding 1,724,100
Estimated Shortfall 102,800

Sources: WiSMART and DMA s. 13.10 request

Analysis

The recent dramatic rise in fuel prices has eroded the average balance in the
department’s fuel budget, largely due to the increased cost of natural gas. Natural
gas is historically priced around $2 per decatherm at the well head where natural
gas is produced. That was the wholesale price of natural gas in July of 1998. By
January of 2000 the price had increased to $5.624 per decatherm in Wisconsin
and by January of 2001 it reached its highest level in Wisconsin at around $11
per decatherm, a 101.4 percent increase over January of 2000. As of March 7,
2001 the Wisconsin Energy Bureau reported that the price of natural gas for
residential consumers in Wisconsin had dropped to $8.052 per decatherm. At the
height of natural gas prices this past winter, energy experts within the Department
of Administration and the Public Service Commission predicted that it will take
eight to sixteen months for natural gas prices to drop to more historical levels.

The Governor’s 2001-03 budget increased the department’s GPR fuel and utility
‘appropriation by $348,100 in fiscal year 2001-02 and by $120,700 in fiscal vear
2002-03 over base level funding of $1,518,800 per fiscal year. This increased
funding will enable the depariment to pay for its fuel and utility needs for the next
two fiscal years as the price of natural gas is predicted to decline during that
period.

As stated above, the department requested $310,800 at the April 24, 2001 s.
13.10 meeting. The Joint Committee on Finance approved a total of $205,300,
$105,500 less than the department’s request. The department has stated that if
the $100,000 GPR requested is not enough to pay for all of the department’s fuel
utility bills for fiscal year 2000-01, it will pay the remainder from its fiscal year
2001-02 fuel budget.

Other GPR state operations appropriations within the department’s fiscal year
2001 budget are not expected to have balances to commit to this need. The
department has already absorbed state operations GPR lapse requirements in the
current fiscal year that total $149,700.



'Members, Joint Committee on 'F‘inance &
- Page 4
- June 29, 2001

Recommendataon 1: T

Approve the request Wlth the suppiement taken from the reservcd portmn of the
Committee's appropnatzon : : . L

Prepared by: Deborah Uecker
267-0371




. SIATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FiSCAL OFFiCER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 537140587

June 18, 2001

Representative John Gard -

To: _
Senator Brian B, Burke
Co-Chairs .~ L S _ :
Joint Committee on Finance - o _

From: Major General Ja_me_s G, Blan' - . /ﬂ . M
The Adjutant General - . T e
Department of Mtti!ary Affairs e

RE: Request Pursuant to §13 10 W:sconsin Statutes

' Supplementai Fundmg for Fuel and Ut;iitaes
Request: -

The Department of Military Affairs requests a suppiement from the comm:%tee s appropnat!cm of $100,000 to offset
a pro;ected shori'faif zn ;ts apprcpnatwn for Energy Ccsts §2{} 465(1){m)

Backgmund

The Department of: M;htary Affazrs eperaies 363 bulfdlngs encampassang 3,302; 352 square feet to support
National ‘Guard ‘operations throughout the -State’ of Wisconsin. 289 of these ‘buildings are state  owned, the
remaining 74 are owned by the federal govefnment and ‘licensed to the ‘state to operate. Under the Defense
Facilities Act of 1950, the primary responsibility of operating and maintaining National Guard facilities is assigned
to the states. ' Federal funds are available to support. opefationa! costs (such as utilities) only at specific facilities
that are of a more specialized functional des;gn than unit-armories. - However, the operational costs of the basic
National Guard’ Tacility, the unit armory, remain a 100% state respons:bliity The Department of Military Affairs
currently operates 67 unit-armories throughout the state. ‘For a limited nimber of facilities, federal funds‘can be
used to provide utilities. However, for most.non-armory facilities, federal funds are limited to 75% of costs, and the
state must provide 25% matching.funds. . The Department of M:i_z:ary Affairs funds these costs from its

approprfatson for Energy Cos’ts §20 465(1)(?)

The Separtmen‘{ of Matitary Affatrs submit%ed a request pursuant to §?3 10 Wnsconsm Staiutes in Mamh 2061
The original request indicated that the Department would be faced with a $310,800 deficit in its Energy
appropriation. Joint Finance approved a supplement-of $205 3{}0 at that time utilizing a combination of funds
identified within the Departments appropriations and funds set aszde from- Carz'ecttons far antlmpated payments to

an Injured volunteer in Manttcwoc County.

While ‘utility. costs naturaiiy fluctuate with the. weather and. the amcunt of space ﬁccupzed DMA’s contmuaus
energy smprcvement efforts have led to fairly stable costs over thé past 10 years, despite the occupancy of a
number of major new facilities, including the department’s new headquarters in Madison which was occupi ied in
1693-94. The expenditure history of the appropriation over that time span is as follows:



Request Pursuant to §13.10

Supplemental Funding for Fuel and Utilities

March 15, 2001
Page Two

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
FUEL & UTILITY EXPENDITURE HISTORY

1980-2000"

Over the past decade, the department has.'exhausied its fuel and utility appropriation only once. Expenditures

1898-2000 1,518,800 1,328,673 180427
1808-1898 1,518,600 1,290,740 2280680 .-
1997-1998 - 1,475,400 1,272,405 202,995
1996-1997 1,490,400 1,407,700 . 82,700 -
1995-1996 1,456,600 1,394,560 62,040
1994-1995 - 1,416,200 o 1,2B0.877: 165,323
1993-1994 - 1,284,500 1,284,500 s
1992-1993 1,071,200 - 1,070,192 1,008
1991-1992 1,080,800 - - 1,025.977 64,923 -
- 1990-1891- 1,153,100 .9 163,169

have averaged rough!y $1 .25 mullon annua Iy over the penod

However it is apparent that the sﬂuataan unfoidmg ;n FY 290(3«01 dtﬁ’ers s;gmf“ cantiy from thts patiem The
department compared its utility expenditures as of June 1, 2001 to those of June 1, 2000. The dszerences were

startling.

EEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFA?RS Sy
UT?LYI’Y EXPENDITURE COMPARISON -
JUNE:1, 2000 vs. ~JUNE1, 2091: Do

¥ Electricity : 603,158 629,060 Ca 4.30%

| NaturalGas - =~ 523295 - 946,197 + 80:82%
“‘Purchased Steam 73150 7,685 +.5.08%
‘Water & Sewer. 69,186 . . . 71,462 S+ D 41%

Total Fuel & Utility Cost: FY 1999-2000

1 378, 573.. e

‘Times: Cost Escalation over FY 2000 levels XA.375
Estimated FY 2001 Expenditures 1 825 900 .-
Less: Appropriation Base Level 1,724,100 .




Request Pursuant to §13.10
Supplemental Funding for Fuel & Utilitles
March 15, 2001 .. IR
Page Three

Discussion;

The depariment reviewed data from the National Weather Service and c'onducted a detailed analysis of January,
2000 and 2001 billings from a sample of 12 locations. The statistical resuits of these reviews are summarized:in
Exhibit 1. Our conclusfons from those efforts are as follows: SRRER S

« Based on heating degree day (HDD) information reported by the five National Weather Service locations that:
serve Wisconsin (Milwaukee, Madison, Green Bay, LaCrosse, and Duluth, MN), we found that the data
indicates that higher costs are somewhat climate related, but not dramatically so. The average HDD values
from the five locations indicate that the winter of 2000-01 has been approximately 12% colder than the winter
of 1999-2000, but cannot be characterized as severe. In facl, the data indicates that the overall heating
degree load this winter has been very close to the NWS 30 year “normal” value for a Wisconsin winter.

« Our sample of January billings was drawn from various geographic locations across the state and a variety of
utility providers. Based on these sample locations, we concluded that excessive usage has not been a factor
in the increase. In fact, unit usage (therms used) was actually 6% less in January, 2001 than it had been in
January, 2000,

» The analysis strongly indicates that the overall cost increases we have observed are predominalely price
related. Based on our 12 location sample, we found that the average cost per therm of natural gas use has
increased by 127% over January, 2000 levels. Price increases across the sampled locations ranged from a
low of an 89% increase to nearly 160%. Clearly, the overall cost increases we have absorbed have been due
te market factors that are outside of the agency’s control.

Alternative Funding_ Squrces:

~-At'this point in the fiscal year, the department's options in funding these increased costs are extremely limited.
The department has already absorbed. two significant reductions in GPR state operations appropriations this fiscal
year. in October, the Department of Administration increased our turnover requirement from 3% to 7%. As
directed, the agency placed $113,000 in unallotted reserve to lapse at year-end. As a result of this reduction, the
agency has operated under a virtual hiring freeze since that time. In January, we were notified of another GPR
reduction of .5% of state operations. The agency complied by moving an additional $36,702 to unallotted reserve
in various appropriations. At this point, we have virtually no discretionary funding available to fund anything but
normal fixed operating costs. .

Relation of this Request to §13.101(3) and (4), Wisconsin Statutes

The agency understands that a request under this provision must meet the following statutory criteria:
» The committee must find that an (unforeseen) emergency exists.

+ Funding was not provided for that purpose.

+ The purpose for which the funding is requested in authorized by law.

The department believes that having to close facilities or have employees work in unheated facifities constitutes a
potential emergency. We note that the budget instructions for 1998-01 indicated that the Depariment of
Administration would develop reestimates for fuel and utilities, yet no adjustments were made to 1999-01 base
levels. Nevertheless, we believe the extraordinary price increases for natural gas we are experiencing this year
would have been impossible for anyone to predict. Clearly, the statutory definition of the appropriation under
§20.485(1)(f) authorizes expenditures for utility costs.




Agency Representatives at the Meeting

Although the date for the meeting has not yet been established, the department intends fo be represented by the
following individuals:

Major General James G. Blaney, The Adjutant General
Larry Qlson, Executive Assistant
Lucinda Fritchen, Deputy Budget & Fiscal Officer

Request Prepared by:
Lucinda Fritchen

Deputy Budget & Finance Officer
Department-of Msts!ary Affatrs -
242-3156 : e




WY 1EL1

oLELANN
100278113 L LISIHYT SHIVAIY AMY LN 40 1430

%55 86 %9988 2617 BY0Z 1929 NW Qinnal

%{5 86 %EB0ER €0E'S 2226 90¥'y sssoie|

%U6'001 %ZLES £96'S 0z0'd €556 Reg usein)

%92'€0L %65 98 ¥ELS 006G 8ve'y SayEmIN|

%54°001 %CE98 60.°G 25L's 965’y uasinen|

avOT ONILYIH TYINHON 40 % S L HOMYW OL SAVE IIHOTT ONLLYEY -
SNOLLYLS ONILHOJTY 30IAHAS mm:»ﬁa TTYNOLLYN WO ViVQ NO aasve
b HOYVIN O1 10-000Z 40 MIALNIM - SAVQ ITUDIA DNILYIH 40 SISATYNY
(o0} {a1e0) {3 (open) {ung} {ung} (Bay) (om0 Eamv {ung) {Bay)

%8992 1%¥ey  |%E9ZLL [PBEUE0. |¥EL E. isglov'eis]  vie't lzezszro gyeea'yes! - pee") _
HBTEIL 1%ES9l- [%0C8. |90986°0 [/Z90h.  |ZE P09 LS | Z0€'L 1Z00LOW O Lo 190°6688 | ZiEL Saoeig wsuoosivy  AIoUily eiemaiiung,
%00'601 1%1v9L |%6EEYVE |Vhecce0 [506¢c  |ZiiPEes | 6150 |W0L9sv 0 J1i0e  Jee e/ e T terT diG OoIMIBS JNlaNd WSUGDSIAR RiGuiny anauriei
%888 1%BOLE - 1%26°89L [POPLOE0 |258'L (9671818 | ObCL |9096L50 11S0L — 166'10.8 zop'y SBE) UISUOOSIAR KU B0IUOH
%iG8rL 1%I8C  1%ZL'8SL |61E8LIT 12682  |J0JO0DES | Giv'h  JSGLbZF0 0069118 | oz} Abiouz ey Gy undneg
WBE60L 19%PE1G - I%BR'OLT 1OISPIB0 [EI6'L . [CLGPR 1S | 2601 6r909v°0 ¥ lezeges T a0 dio) BMNBS DGR ISUOOSIAR] Aouily Japuelatiyy

OB EG) |%08'G1- 1%SL €Ll 16189VL 1 (092 |18 16528 | ¥92'1 |ELLIEHD cofeseieis- T ree) 100 0IMEST JNqn LISTOOSIM

%6904 |%G6¢  |%eLGh  {1c0ipll [v00Z  [e9B6ces | €921 [/69899°0 |5902. 196 viL e | oLk | Kbieug 199X HaMOd SOIEIS WBlHoN
%ie 86 |%0Eea 1%L 1S 1pi990LL 100'L T TIve'e50es | 6LE'L |2eri6G0 (G922 . oL eseis | Zee | ABisig 99X [#9MO SITEIS WISULON| KDl 1UoMIOUSH)
%lV 6GL 1%EB'TL- |%6L 921 |BERBYE ) [G61 ¢ |0z bvies | Serl  |66Z1EV0. Wiz b ere L | ABiaug ey Kiowiy sigaeneid|
%GS 10} 1%959- 1%1698 |eeibi0L |6SEE ~ 166600€S | ¥vG L  |Ivoces 0. 00°£16°18 | £09) WBIT% 1Mo TaIe Jouedng Alolury Jouadng)
%6 IEE 1%0CE  1%IEVEL TLEePOL (0280 11428419 6vi°L  16POIOF 0 |960°E. - 100€8J% 1 OLZ'b - DHIBE UISUODSIAA A\ BUSOUBY]
%8506 |%S9e  |%z096 . [8268€6°0 [BE/'Z  |800/S a8 | £OVL. |29526¥0 [€99Z - 1GL 618 1 Phh T 4B § 1804 UISUOOSIM ~ Kiouwiiy NeshEAn
%L 98 |%8Z vl “1%80°0Z) |S¥BIGRO |OVr i  |9CbEG ees | WN. |PELPEE0 - 169'669'018] YN S85iAIag ABIAUT SdM | SISO SWETIAR dles
%OE L6 |%ig'vi-  |%Gyys 11EvSI01 169G 10666868 | CLVE |96FPIGO 3 - IpaesEes T 10e s SED USUODSIM| __ Aloully aaynemjn

{916} 86£656°0 €6 ASLLL IS YIv'L T 19878RY 0 ] I U9 ¥ SBE) UOSIDEYY

1002 "AHVANYF "SA 0002 "AUVANYI HOd mwz_jmm ALFILLN F1dINVS 20 SISATYNY
SAUVLIY AUVITIN 20 kzmﬁ._,m.qﬂm.mQ NISNOOSIM




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One Bast Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

_ September 5, 2001

TO: .+ Members . . :
g Joint Committec on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, D},rector

SUBIECT Veterans Affairs: Section 13.10 Request for Suppiememal Fundmg for Mxlztary
: Funerai Honors Pregran} Rennbursement Gfants -- Agenda Item IV '

The Department of Veterans Affalrs (DVA) is requestmg a supplementanon of $90 000 SEG
in 2000—01 to its s. 20. 485(2)(q) appropriation to reunbursa local veterans service organ.zzanons that
hava provzded honor guard details at nnhtary funerals The Department rcquasts thai the necessary'
funds be transferred from the unexpendf;d balances m ;ts veterans tuition and fee rembursement__
program appropnatzon [s 20 485(2)(&)}

Since the passage of 1999 Wisconsin Act 136, the Department has been required to
coordinate the provision of military honors.details by, DVA staff, local veterans service groups and
members of the Wisconsin National Guard at funerals of deceased veterans.- Provisions of Act 136:
(1) authorized and funded 18.0 FTE positions in DVA to provide three honors details to assist at
military funerals in the state; (2) created a new $50 reimbursement grant program payable to any
local veterans service organization that provides an honor guard detail at the funeral of a deceased
veteran; and (3) specifically authorized the Adjutant General of the Wisconsin National Guard to
activate guard members to provide military honors details for local veterans groups. - For'the first
full year of operation of the new program, Act 136 appropriated $55,000 SEG in 2000-01 from the
veterans trust fund for reimbursement grants to those local veterans service organizations that
provided funeral honors details,



ANALYSIS

When the proposal that became Act 136 was being considered by the Legislature, there was
little reliable information on the number of honor gnard details that might actually be provided by
local veterans service organizations for which a reimbursement grant might be requested. Once Act
136 became effective in mid-1999, the number of military funeral performed by local veterans
service organizations averaged more than 200 per month. Consequently, the $55,000 SEG initially
appropriated in 2000-01 for the reimbursement grants was completely expended by December,
2000, after more than 1,100 reimbursement requests were received and processed.

DVA submitted its initial request for additional reimbursement grant funding on March 30,
2001; however, the request was received too late for consideration at the Commitiee’s April 24,
2001, quarterly meeting under s. 13.10. At the time the Department submitted its original funding
request, it was anticipated that a further $90,000 SEG would be required for the remainder of the
2000-01 fiscal year, based on a projected 1,800 additional grant reimbursement requests.

It is now poss1b1e to Identzfy the acmal amount of the Departments rezmburscment grant
funding need for the 2000-01 fiscal year. For the 2000-01 fiscal year, DVA was involved in the
coordination of honor guard details at 3,254 mulitary funerals during the previous fiscal year. Of
these 3,254 funerals, local veterans service organizations requested and qualified for reimbursement
grants for 2,348 funerals. In addxtmn the Department has received 164 requests from locai veterans
service orgamzatwns for rezmbursement for honor guards at mzlztary funerals in 2000-01 for which
additional substanﬁatmg information has been requcsted Assumng that these additional pending
reimbursement requests will ‘also ‘qualify for reimbursement grants a maximum funding need of
$125,600 SEG for 2000-01 is indicated, or $70,600 SEG more than the reimbursement grant
funding available to the. Bﬁpartment For the remaining 742 funerals, honor guards were provided
by the Wisconsin National Guard, by DVA military funeral honors staff or by federal honor guard
details (or combinations of these groups), none of which qualify for the reimbursement grants. The
followmg table summanzes these rmhtary funerai honors actwmes for 2000-01.

Mxhtary Funeral Honors Serv:ces
(FY 2000-01 Activity) -
Veterans Service Organizations Honors Detail* 2,348
Pending Veterans Service Organization Requests (add;txonal information requested)* 164
National Guard Honors Details _ _ : 137
DVA Honors Detail . . . _ o204
Other (Federal) Honors Details ' o 401
TOTAL | 3254

*Eligible for $50 reimbursement during 2000-01.

Based on these actual reimbursement grant funding needs, the Committee may wish to
provide a military funeral honors grant supplement of $70,600 SEG in 2000-01, rather than the

Page 2



$90,000 SEG originally requested by the Department. The Department has proposed that the
necessary funding be provided through a transfer from the unexpended balances in its veterans
tuition and fee reimbursement appropriation [s. 20.485(2)(tf)]. A sufficient balance remains in this
appropriation to fund either the Department’s original request of $90,000 SEG, or the lesser funding
level of $70,600 SEG.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the Department of Veterans Affairs’ request to transfer $90,000 SEG in
2000-01 from the agency’s tuition and fee reimbursement program appropriation [s. 20.485(2)(tDH)]
to its military honors funerals appropriation [s. 20.485(2)(q)] to support additional reimbursement
grants to local veterans service organizations for military honors funerals in that fiscal year.

2. Approve a transfer at a revised level of $70,600 SEG in 2000-01 from the
Department of Veterans Affairs’ tuition and fee reimbursement program appropriation [s.
. 20.485(2)(th)] to its military honors funerals appropriation [s. 20.485(2)(q)} to fund the actual and
pending reimbursement grant requests by local veterans service organizations for military honors
funerals in that fiscal year.

3. Deny the request.

Prepared by: Darin Renner

Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI _5_3?{}3 + (G08) 2663847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

September 5, 2001

TO: Members
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM _ | :Bob Lang, Di_réét_or :

SUBJECT: MhtaryAffazrs Sect{on 13.10 Requast fm‘ Sup;)lemcntal Fundmg for Fuel and
Utilities Costs -- Agenda Itemﬁi _ SO L

The Departmem of Military Affalrs (DMA) is requestmg a supplement Of $IOO 000 GPR in
2000-01 to its s. 20.465(1)(f) energy costs appropnauon to fund additional fuel and utﬂmes
expenses in excess of base level resources at N atmnal Guard armories and other DMA facilities in
the state. Whﬂc the Deparunent does not propose a funding source for the requested
supplementanon presumably it would be provxded from the Com:mtmes s. 20. 865(4)(&)
appropriation.. .

BACKGROUND

The Department of Military Affairs operates 363 bmlchngs across the state n support of
Army and Air National Guard activities. Under provisions of the federal Defense Facilities Act of
1950, the primary responsibility of the states in supporting the National Guard is that of providing
and operating facilities for the training and administration of individual National Guard units.
Federal funds are normaﬂy provided for 15% of the omgmal construction costs of National Guard
facilities, while operating costs (such as repair and mamtenance and fuel and utzhty expenses) are
deemed to be a state responsibility. The federal Act does recognize that certain facilities are of a
more specialized functional design and those facilities that are providing logistical support to the
National Guard receive federal funds for some or all of their operational costs. However, the
operanenal costs relating to the bas;c N anonal Guard umt -armory remain a 100% state
responsibility. In addition, for those non-armory facilities where federal support funds are limited
to 75% of operating costs, the state must provide the balance. Those state-funded operating costs
relating to facility fuel and utilities costs are charged to the agency’s separate s. 20.465(1)(f) energy
costs appropriation.



A total of $1 518 800 GPR was appropnated to DMA’s energy costs appropnatmn for ?J”~
01. At the Committee’s April 24, 2001, meeting under s. 13.10, the Department requested a
supplementation of $310,800 GPR in 2000-01 to this appropriation to fund a projected fuel and
utility shortfall. The Committee approved a supplement of $205,300 GPR to provide the agency
with a total of $1,724,100 GPR in 2000-01 for fuel and utility expenses. The Department’s June 18,
2001, supplementation request indicated that this revised funding level would still be insufficient to
meet the agency’s fuel and utility expenditure needs for 2000-01 and that an energy costs funding
shortfall in excess of $100,000 GPR continued to exist.

ANALYSIS

DMA’s Original Projection of Its Fuel and Utilities Funding Shortfall. The Department’s
June 18, 2001, supplementation request projected its likely 2000-01 fuel and utilities appropriation
shortfall by comparing total expenditures for the first 11 months of the fiscal year for all major fuel
and utility commodities (electricity, natural gas, purchased steam, water and sewer service and
miscellaneous other fuel and’ utility expenses) to total cxpendm;res for all such commodztzes at a
comparable point during the preceding 1999-00 fiscal year. This comparison indicated that total
fuel and utilities expenditures for the first 11 months of 2000-01 were running 37.5% above the
same point in 1999-00. The Department then projected its total fuel and utility funding
requzrements for the 2000—01 fiscal year by applwng this 37.5% increase factor to total fuel and
utility expendimrcs for 1999-00, the Jast full fiscal year for which complete cost data was available.
Based on final 1999*00 fuel and unhty expendlmres of $1,328.700 GPR, the agency projected its
total 2060—01 fundmg need for energy costs at $1, 826 900 GPR or $102 800 GPR more than the
- $1 724 100 GPR currenﬁy avaﬂabie for energy costs 8 S R SR

DMA s Aczual Fuel and Uttlmes Funding Shorgfall The Deparnnent has now recexved all
fuel and utility billings for the 2000-01 fiscal year. Total actual fuel and utility costs for 2000-01
amounted to $1,793,200 GPR, or $69,100 GPR more than currently available to the agency.
Consequently, if the Committee chooses to provide a supplementation for DMA’s fuel and utilities
funding shorﬁaﬂ it should prov;de $69 100 GPR, rather than the $I(}{) 000 GPR engmally
requested by the Department

_Fi undmg Sources for the Supplemenratzon Following the Committee’s actions at its April 24,
2{){)1 meetmg under s. 13.10, the unreserved balance in the Committee’s s. 20.865(4)(a)
appropriation steod at $40,700 GPR whxch is not sufﬁment to fully fund DMA’s fuel and utilities
shortfaﬁ

Whﬁe reserved balances are also available in the Ccrm’mttee s 5. 20.865(4)(a) appropriation,
DMA curreﬁﬂy has funding appropnaj:ed in unallotted reserve which could also be utilized to
provide the" supplement On January 18, 2001, the DOA Secretary directed that state agencies
reduce expcndxtu:es from the;.r GPR-ﬁmded general pregram operauons appropnataons (other than

Page 2



for debt service and fuel and utilities) by 0.5%. Agencies were directed to move the necessary
funding amounts to the unallotted reserve for lapse to the general fund. .

The Department subsequently identified $121,900 GPR under its 's. 20.465(1)(a) general
program operations appropriation and these amounts were placed in unallotted reserve. Regardless
of the source of funding for the requested supplementation, the transfer will have the effect of
reducing amounts that otherwise would Tapse to the general fund from 2000-01 ending balances.
While the requested supplement could be made from reserved GPR balances under the Committee’s
appropriation, it could also be argued that it would be more appropriate to make the transfer from
funds already budgeted to DMA rather than from funds reserved for unrelated programs in other
state agencies. Accordingly, the Committee could choose to provide the requested supplementation
by transferring $69,100 GPR budgeted in unallotted reserve under the Department’s s. 20.465(1)(a).

appropriation to the agency’s s. 20.465(1)(f) energy cost appropriation.

1. Approve the transfer of $6.9,..10'0 GPR in '200é-:01 budgeted in unallotted reserve under

the Department of Military Affairs’s. 20.465(1)(a) appropriation to the Department’s s. 20.465(1)(f)
energy costs appropriation to fund the amount of the agency’s actual fuel and utility funding

shortfall for 2000-01.

2. Deny the request.

wor A4

[ Burke
- Prepared by: Darin Renner DECKER

RE
S
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
ROSENZWEIG

ZZzzzzzz =2
P> >3

7. GaRD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
coees-
LASGY

AYEMNO_QABSW

ZZEzzrz
PP r»>2p»pn

Page 3



13.10 Meeting
September 5, 2001
Age;ndq--lie_m ﬁtﬂ |

) tssue Vetemns Affqtrs Suppiem@nfal Fundmg for M;Ethfy Funeml Honors
Program Re:mbursemeni Grants e e e .

) ;Sfc:ff Recommendahon Aifemoﬁve 2

| Commanis

DVA needs more money for The mmfcry funerc:zi honors program LFB fhinks the
request is reasonable with a minor ad;us’rmen? (alt. 2). Attached are some
questions Terry from Sen, Moen passed along for you o go after the Department
a bit, if you so desire. | suspect they came from Marv, | don't really think you
~_need to make a show of this one, butif you feel like if...

Prepared by: Jule



- 13.10 Meeting
September 5, 2001
Agenda ltem lii

Issue: Military Affairs - Supplemental Funding for Fuel and Utilities Costs
Staff Recommendation: Alternative 1

Comments:

LFB seems fo think the request is reasonable. Alternative 1 funds the request af a
reduced amount due to a small amount of cash the Department placed in
unallotted reserve at the end of the last fiscal cycle. Might as well use that up
first and make up the rest with JFC money.

Prepared by: Julie




State of Wisconsin / DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
PO, BOX 8111

MADISON 53708-8111

. .. TELEPHONE 608 242-3000
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL DSN 724-3000

Qctober 16, 2001

Senator Brian Burke

Senate Chair

Joint Committee on Finance
Room 317 East, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882

Madison, Wl 53707-7882

Representative John Gard
Assembly Chair

Joint Committee on Finance
Room 308 East, State Capitol
P.O. Box 8952

Madison, Wl 53708-8952

Re: Withdrawal of §13.10 iequest M

Dear Chairman Burke and Chairman-Gard:—

: _-The Depariment of Military Affairs fermaiiy withdraws its §?3 10 request, dated October
4, 2001, for contingency funding for injuries incurred by emergency management
volunteers in Manitowoc and Burnett counties.

This withdrawal is made with the understanding and assurance that the Department
may submit future §13.10 request(s) to cover costs for injured volunteer claims that
exceed contingency funding appropriated under §20.465(3)(a), Wis. Stats.

Thank you for your courtesy in this matter.
; ;James G. B!aanAZ/

Major General
Wisconsin National Guard
The Adjutant General

Cc: lLegislative Fiscal Bureau
Dan Caucutt, DOA




s STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

QFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL CFFICER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST CFFICE BOX 14587

MADISCN, W] §3714.0587

Qctobar 4, 2001

To:  Representative John Gard
Senator Brian B. Burke
Co-Chairs
S mmattee on Fm@nce
From: Mgt Gehdral James G. Bian@___/
' {e Adjutant General . ¥
era;'tment of Military Affairs
" 'RE:  Request Pursuant to §13.10, Wisconsin Statutes
Contingency Funding for Injuries Incurred by Emergency Management Volunteers
Request:

The Department of Mtlttary Affairs requests a supplement from the Committee’s appropriation or a combination of
appropriations transfers and suppiemeniattcns to offset unpredrctable and uncontrollable potential costs
associated with the serious injuries of emergency management volunteers sustained during storm/tornado
cleanup operations in Manitowoc Caunty on May 13, 2(300 and in Burnett County during the period of June 18

_ tﬁrough June 30, 2{)01

'Background

inj'ured volunteer - Manitowoc County (ongoing and unfunded liability costs):

On May 12, 2000, severe thunderstorms and high winds struck Manitowoc County and caused significant property
damage in several iocatlons partzcutarfy the vzitage of St Namanz Beginning on Saturday, May 13 the -
recruited volunteers to assast in clean up ‘and debris’ removai \foiunteers were duly’ registered by the Mamtowoc
County Sheriff's Department. On that date, one of the registered volunteers was seriously injured by a faittng tree
in the performance of ciean~up duties. The individual suffered a compressaan fracture to his spine. The individual
was hospitalized for an extended period of time and had several surgeries. The volunteer has made a remarkable
recovery and is walking again. In fact, beginning in May 2001, the volunteer returned to work on a full-time basis.
To dale, the Department/t?}msxon has reimbursed Manitowoc Ccunty for excess worker's compensation costs in
the amount of $92,840. Current!y} there is $17, 135 left i in the unallotted reserve created to cover this claim. At
this point in'the injured voluritéer’s recovery and assuming a 25% permanency disability rating for the injury and
pro;ected medical bills, the Bureau of State Risk Management staff indicates that in cases of this type, normal
insurance mc}ustry practice would be to maintain a reserve of at Eeast $60,000 to cover these remaining costs.
Accordmgiy, the DepaﬁmenUDmsaon has an unfunded [rabﬂtty exposure of roughiy $42 865

injured volunteers — Burnett County:

On June 18, 2001, a c%evastatmg tornado cut a twenty-five mile long swath across Burnett County and caused
three deaths and significant property damage throughout the county. Beginning on Tuesday, June 19, the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), on behalf of and in conjunction with Burnett County



Request Pursuant to §13.10

Contingency Funding for Injured Volunteers
Cctober 4, 2001

Page Two. . .

Emérgericy Management, recruited volunteers to assist in clean up and debris removal. Volunteers were duly
registered by the WDNR at the request of and on behalf of Burnett County. During the massive clean up and
debris removal activities from June 19, 2001 through June 30, 2001, twelve (12) registered volunteers sustained
injuries in the performance of clean up duties and required medical care. To the best of our information, aleven of
the injured volunteers suffered minimal injuries with no long-term consequences and the total cost for their
medical care is estimated at $10,000. However, one volunteer was seriously injured while clearing debris and
sustained a post anterior cruciate ligament (ACL) tear in his right knee. Surgery is required to treat this medical
condition and is currently scheduled for November 2001. Bureau of State Risk Management staff indicates that in
cases of this type, normal insurance industry practice would be to establish a reserve of at least $38,400 o cover
the worker’s compensation costs of the ACL injury. The estimated total liability cap for Burnett County is $15,764
with the remainder to be borne by the Department/Division. Therefore, the Department/i)av;s:on has an addatlonat
unfunded lsabaE;ty exposure of $32,636. '

" Relevant Statutory Backgmum_:_!:_

§166.03(8)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes requires the Division of Emergency Management to reimburse local units
of government for certain excess costs associated with worker’s compensation, tort liability and equipment loss
that may be incurred during emergency response and clean-up activities. The statute provides worker’s
com;)ensatlon and tort liability coverage to registered volunteers who engage in emergency management

activities, as well as to employees of that local unit. It establishes a cap for these costs at $1° per capita per year,
and spec;f es that the Division of Emergency Managemeni shall ralmburse ‘any costs above this amount from its
General Program Operations appropriation under § 20.465(3)(2). Funds for this purpose have never been
budgeted into the cited appropriation on an annuat basis. The unpredictable and uncontrollabie nature of these
costs makes budgetmg for them on asum certain basas nearly mposs;bie ' S

The fo!lowmg statutory pmwszons apply in these cases

§166.03(8), Wésconsin .StatuteS‘ o

{d) .. ”Voiunteer emergency managemenf workers are smpfoyees of the emeigency managemenf agency with
whom duly registered for the purposes . of worker's compensation. An emergency management employee or
volunteer who engages in emergency management activities upon order of any echelon in the emergency
management organization other than that which carries his or her worker's compensation coverage shaii be
eligible for the same benefits as though empfoyed by the govemmentai unit employing him or her...

{8} “Emergency management employees as def" ned in par (d) shaﬂ be :ndemmf ed by therr sponsor agamst any
tort liability to third persons. incurred in the perfcnnance of emargency management activities while acting in good
faith. and ina reasonable mannar Emsrgsncy managemenf acfrwtles const:tufe a governmentai function”

(i f} if the total !fabmty for worker’s compensatmn benefits under par (d) mdemmﬁcatfon under par { e) ‘and loss
from destruction of equmsnt under sub. (9), incurred in any calendar year exceeds §1 per capita of the sponsor’s
population, the state shall reimburse the sponsor for the excess. Payment shall be made from the appropriation in
5.20.485(3)(a) on certificate of the adjutant general”.

Staff of both the Department of Administration and the Department of Military Affairs have reviewed the facts of
these cases in reiation to these siatutory provisions, and have concﬁuded the foiiowmg




Request Pursuant to §13.10

Contingency Funding for Injured Volunteers
October 4, 2001

Page Three

= The volunteer injured during clean-up activities In St. Nazianz was duly registered with the Manitowoc County
Sheriffs Department at the time of the injury, so the individual would be considered to be an employee of
- Manitowot County-for worker's compensation purposes, as:outlined in §166.03(8)(d). - Under §166.03(8)(f),
- =*Manitowoc County’s Hiability in this instance cannot exceed $1 per capita. The Department of Administration’s
current official estimate of population in’ the county is 84 ?27 Thus rough[y the first 385,000 of cosis for this

: mc;cfent must be bome by the county

. The voiumeers m;ared dunng clean up and debr:s removal actmt;es in Eumett County were duly registered
with-Burnett: County Emergency Management:at the fime of the injuries, so the individuals would be -
-considered to-be employees of Burnett County for worker’s compensation purposes, as outlined in
-§186 03(8){d). Under §166.03(8)(f), Burnett Cauntys liability in this instance cannot exceed $1 per.capita.
: The U:S. Census Bureau population 2000 for Burnett County is 15, ’?84 Thus, roughly the Frst $15 800 of
costs for this mmdent must be borne by the county. -

+  §166.03(8){f pmv;des that the-county shall ba reambursed for-any costs in excess of the per capita limitation
from the appropriation under §20.465(3)(a), which is-the GFR furided General Program Operations
appropriation of the Division of Emergency Management. Funds for costs of this nature have never been
budgaied mto thas appmpr;atton on an. annual bams - . e

8udgetary Status of Agprogmgtxon §2G 465(3}{3)

The csted appropr;atzon is budgeted at the foi]ow;ng !eve!s for FY 2901,2002

AFPRGPRFAT[OR 2{) 465(3}(21 FUND ﬁG FGR FY 2001- 2002

Permanent Salaries o $424 900 . . %318 675 $108,225
LTE Y Misc Salaries =7 -7 D S R i S 0
Fringe Benefits' 7 S TR 180800 - © 144 640 1 36,160
Supplies & Services 78,800 | 63,040 ' 15,760
Permanemt Property s ARB0 e g T 4,300

Base Level Funding $688,800 $528,355 $162,445

One-Time Funding —
Unallotted Reserve {injured 17435 - — TR
voiuniee) . o Tl T o _ o

Assuming the Bureau of State Risk Management reserve recommendation of $108,400 approx;mates the actual
total cost of these occurrences and ongoing expenses, the i)wss;on of Emergency Management’s share of the =
cost could be as high as $?5 501, or 11% of the appropriation’s on-going base level. The matching funds shown
match federal Emergency Management Assistance (EMA) funding at 50%/50%. Thus, funds not available to meet
matching requirements would result in an equivalent loss of federal funding, so the fiscal impact on Division *~ ~
operations could be as high as $151,002. In addition, this does not reflect recently mandated agency cuts, whsch '
have not, as yet, been allocated to specific appropriations.




Request Pursuant to §13.10

Contingency Funding for Injured Volunteers
October 4, 2001

Page Four

“The principal reason that funds have not been previously budgeted on an annual basis is that the state has-almost
never been required to make such & payment to reimburse a county or municipality for such costs. The first
instance was when the voluntser was injured in St. Nazianz and exposed the Department/Division to a. significant
unfunded worker’s compensation liability. The Department sought an emergency supplement at:the Committeg’s
July 12, 2060 meeting under §13.10. Through a variety of appropriation {ransfers and supplementations, the
Committee provided the Division with $215,399 GPR in 2000-01 to fund a potential worker's compensation Iiablilty
reserve to cover the costs of the injured Manitowoc County volunteer. On April 24, 2001, the Committee at its
regular quarterly §13.10 meeting approved the transfer of $105,300 out.of this liability reserve to cover the -
Department's unexpected, unfunded-and drastically increased utility costs. As aresult, there are not sufficient
funds remaining in the reserve to.cover the Division’s liability-for i injuries sustained by the: mjurad volunteer in
Manitowoc County. At this fime, there is $17,135 remaining in the budget reserve to cover a potential $60,000
exposure. To make matters worse, the Division is now exposed to addatzmal worker =3 ccmpensatton liability for

the injured volunteers in Burnett County.

The Department sought in its 2001-2003 Biennial Buﬁget request, the creatton of ‘a sum sufficient -appropriation to
provide funding to offset any further potential liabilities for-the Division in such circumstances.: The Governor's
proposed budget acknowledged this request and recommended a statutory change to-reflect that the state would
reimburse the county or municipality from an existing Program Supplements GPR-funded sum sufficient
appropriation for the payment of judgments against the state and its officers, rather than for the Division’s GPR-
funded sum certain general programs operations appropriation. When the Commitiee addressed the Governor’s. -
proposed budget on May 2, 2001, the Committee voted to maintain current law with the preference that each
future instance involving injured volunteers would be-addressed on-a case-by-case basis under the current law
procedures. The Department/Division clearly understood that it would continue to have the option to request a
-combination of appropriahons transfers and supp!ementaﬁens by the Commlttee to address this type of mfrequent ”

fundmg need

In hghi of the current nationai tragedles the Department needs eather assurance or dlrectlon from the Jozni

Committee on Finance that additional costs of this nature will be funded, or it will have 1o consider-draconian

reductions within Emergency Management prcgrams {0 ensure a deficit does not ocour within the appropriation. A
ubsequent request p_ursuant to §13.10 is likely if costs continue to exceed the con_tmgency funding.

Relation of this Request to §13 101{3) a’mi {4}, Wisconsin Statutes:

The agency understands thai a request under this provzsson must meet the following szatutory criteria:
* The committee must find that an emergency exists.

+  Funding was not provided for the purpose. .

. The purpose for whtch the funding is requested is aufhorized by law.

The agency f rmiy bettevas that the c:rcumstances mvolved in these mcadents cleariy meet the statufory criteria.

Persons who will represent the agencv at the §13 10 meeting Edwarci J Gleason Admini s%rator Division of
Emergency Management and Randt Wnd Milsap, Lega Cmmsel eraﬁment of Military Affa:rs '

Prepared by .

Randi Wind Milsap

Legal Counsel

Department of Military Affairs
(608) 242-3072




s STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL OFFICER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 53714-0587

November 26, 2001

To: Representative John Gard
Senator Brian B. Burke
Co-Chairs
Joint Committee on Finance

From:. Major General James G. Biane 2 -
The Adjutant General

Department of Milltary Affairs

" RE: Request Pursuant to §13.10, Wisconsin Statutes
Budget Reallocation Plan

Regquest:

The Department of Military Affairs respectfully requests the review of the Department's Budget Reallocation plan
submitted for the first quarter meeting of fiscal year 2002. The committee took no action on our proposal at the
first quarter meeting, The Department requests our budget reallccation proposal be placed con the agenda for the

December meeting.

Thank you.






